1
g
‘i

e . e ne.an

- R

\ , . "
st g Py g e e i




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Introductory !
, 9210
Summary of A ppropriation Accounts :
A]‘["‘”l!l'ia‘riml Accounts:
1B LR
1. Land Revenue «* 1
: ! i, v : 127
1I. State Excise Duties \_/
. e 13v"
w111, Taxes on Vehicles «_
Tl s TR
~~1V. Sales Tax .-
el . Jue - 14V~
V. Other Taxes and Duties L’f

N . 14
¥, Stamps \/

"11. Registration Fees « St
nterest on Debt and other Obligations « 15-16
Am ypriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt 17"
A1I1.  Parliament, State/Union Territory Legislatures e 187
~AX. General Administration 4 A
\_X. Administration of Justice \—-/ ; e
X1, Jails =~ 1

- © 2021
\_XTT. Policon””

AXIII. Miscellaneous Departments v : Ly
\.»X‘f\' Scientific Departments > 5 23v
\..--—’Xi;.' Education v~ o 2426
\_XVI. Medical «" 27.98
\Jﬂﬁ. Public Health <" 29-32
.'/X{III. Agric :Iture - 33-41

~XIX. Animal Husba,ndry\/// o 2



yo
VXX

o

\/}?\,"II.

AUXXIIT.

\/X.\I\".

\)K\'r.
_Axvin

\/ﬁvm,
-vx{\

XXX.
XXX

\XXXIT.
& X
\_/x‘(\n
.V
\/jngV[.
ﬂx\T[[.

Jxﬁvm.

ngmx.

W

s

i1

i

Co-operation
Industries \./

Community Development Projects, National Extension
Service and Local Development Works -

Labour and Employment "~
Miscellaneous Social and Developmental Organisations
Multipurpose River Schemes™~—"

Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works\ "

Public \\-"m'ks\/\

Famine Relief /

Pensions and other Retirement Benefits and Commu
tation of Pensions . .

Territorial and Political Pensions

Privy Purses and Allowances of Indian Rulers =~
Stationery and Printing

Forest ~._

Miscellaneous - o

Other Miscellaneous Compensations and Assignments

Expenditure connected with the National Emergency

Payment of Compensation to Land Holders ete. on
the abolition of the Zamindari System -~

Capital Outlay on Improvement of Public Health \ -

Capital Qutlay on Schemes of Agricultural Improve-

. ment and Research s~

Capital Outlay on Industrial and Economic Develop-
ment

Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes and
Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, EKmbank-
ment and Drainage Works (Commercial and Non-
Commercial)

Page

-

44407

47-44

87.94

—



i

Page
il - \/
WX L.IT. Capital Outlay on Public Works R 95-08
DG~

—/< LTIT. Capital Outlay on Other Works .

\,Yffl.\". Capital Outlay on Road and Water Transport Schemes \./ 90,7~
XLy, Payments of Commuted Value of Pensions “" 100~

\)ﬁ:\-"l- Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government ’I‘r.fuiiuf__‘kﬂ“’ﬂlol'10'i

«~" Public Debt “ 105-106
\y\l . Loans and Adyances by State/Union Territory
(rovernments V/n ; ' 107-110v"

A ppéndix—Statement of estimated and actual recoveries 111-112

e



INTRODUCTORY

This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government
of Rajasthan for the year 1967-68 presents the accounts of sums expended
in the year ended 3lst March 1968 compared with the sums specified in the

Schedules appended to the Appropriation Acts passed under Articles 204 and
206 of the Constitution of India,

In these Accounts—
'O’ stands for original grant or appropriation.

B’ stands for supplementary grant or appropriation.
‘R’ stands for re-appropriations, withdrawals or surrenders sanctioned
by a competent authority.

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in italics.



SUMMARY OF APPROPRTATION ACCOUNTS

Number and name of -~ Total grant or

grant or appropriation appropriation
Rs
1. Land Revenue
Voted 3,16,71,000
Charged 7,000

[[. State Excise Duties
\Tot{!d 1;]7,88,()()()
Charged 6.000

[[I. Taxes on Vehicles

Voted 11,34.000
Charjed 2.09,000

V. Sales Tax

Voted 71,50.000

Churged 10.000
v Other Taxes and Dutieg

Voted 15,37,000

vi. Stamps

Voted R
Wk 5.40,000

Registration Feey

GIL
rited
. 3,04,000
terest on Debt,
iﬂd other Obligationg
Charged #0:90,14,000

Actual

expenditure

Rs.

70.80.912

3.266

15,02,057

5.46,747

2,584,490

Expenditure compared
with total grant or
appropriation

Less than More than

granted/ granted/
appropria-  appropria-
ted ted
Rs. Rs,
57,680
A24
14 823
3,904
61,725
3,299
69,088
6,734
34,943
6,747
19,510

19,85,05.870 105,088,130



Nunmber and name of

grant or appropriation appropriation

Rs.

Appropriation for
Reduction or Avoidance

of Debt
Charged 8.58,79,000
VIIT. Parliament, State/
Union Territory
legislature
Voted 53,89,000
Charged 74,000
IX. General Adminis-
tration
Voted 3.76,64,000
Charged 12.82.000

X. Administration of

Justice
Voted 79.19,000
Charged 14,45 000
XI. Jailg
Voted 54,69,000
Charged 15,000
XTI. Police
Voted 9,06,71,000
Charged 14,000
NIIT. Miscellaneous
Departments
Voted 1.27.04,000
Charged 62,000

Total grant or

Actual

expenditure

Rs.

3.52,60,123

3.75,29,002

12.19.367

77,91,349

14,23.900

55.61,004

14,643

9,57,04,546
14,165

1,30,37,383
40,594

3

Expenditure conipared

with total grant or
appropriation
Less than  More than
granted/ granted/
appropria-  appropria-
tied ted
Rs. Rs.
5.06,18,877
20,502
11,788
1,34,998
62.633
1,27,651
21,100
92,004
357
51,23 540
165
alk :{‘3:)' aqs
21,406 B



4

Number and name of Total grant or
grant or appropriation appropriation

XTV. Scientific
Departments
Voted 52.22 000
Charged 82.000
XV. Eduecation
Voted 27,36,42.000
Charged 15,060
XVI. Medieal
Voted 7.34 48,000
Charged 4.000
XVII. Public Health
Voted 10.49,58 000
XVIII, Agriculture
Vn’rf:d +.91,57.000
Charged 4.000
X1X. Animal Husbanqpy
Votad 2,00,26,000
XX. Co-operation
Voted 1,51,37,000
X XI. Industries
Voted 59,090,000
Charged 12.000

Actual
expenditure

51,82,483

29,117

27,07,04,039

10,453

7.33,15,939

11,769

10,77,30,563

4.,86,606,636

2,661

204,770,464

1,41,31,201

57,46,148

11,522

1
Expenditure compared -
with total grant orv
appropriation
Less than More than
aranted) granted/
appropria-  appropria-
ted ted
Rs. Rs.
i
]
39,517
52,883
20.37.,961
4,547 .o
1,32,061
G,765
27,72,003
4,90,364 3
¥
339 1‘
1,44 404
10,05,799 !
.
b
2,43,852 .




5
J
Number and name of Total grant or Actual Expenditure compared
grant or appropriation appropriation expenditure  with total grant or
appropriation
Less than ~ More than
granted/ granted/
appropria-  appropria-
ted ted
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra.
XXIIL. Community Deve-
lopment Projects,
National Extension
Service and Local
Development Works
Voted 92,87,80,000 2,86,62,881 1,26,119
XXIII. Labour and Em-
ployment
Voted 60,04,000 55,74,244  4,29,756
XXIV. Miscellaneous Soeial
and Developmental
Organisations
Voted 2.21,17,000 1,93,18,318 27,98,682
Charged 1,000 226 774
XXV, Multipurpose River
Schemes
Voted 3,47,00,000- 3,52,79,167 5,79,167
Charged 2,546 2,546
' XXVI. Irrigation, Naviga-
tion, Embankment
and Drainage
Works
4 Votcd 4,79529,000 4581587!008 2;58!(}[)%
\ Charged 5,000 5,000
NAXVIIL. Public Works
Voted 12,18,58,000 11,59.06,673  59,51,327 i
: Charged 3,000 2,020 98P =
| :\;_\:VIII. Famine Relief
N Voted 0,68,00,000  9,72,74,796 . 4,74,796




6

: st cpenditure comparec
Number and name of ~ Total grant or .-\(,{l;._ll E-?]'“' ni}:lt-l:ll ;mulz,a s
‘ant or appropriation appropriation expenditure  with ptal
grant or a ppropriatior pPproj oot

Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropria-  appropria-
ted ted
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
XXIX. Pensions and
other Retire-
ment. Bene-
fits and
Commutation
of Pensions :
Voted 2,40,33,000 2.62,05,615 e 2] ,7?2;
Charged 61,000 62,608 s 6038

XXX. Territorial and
Political Pen-
sions
Voted : 1,000 . 1,000
XXXI. Privy Purses
and Allowan-
ces of Indian
Ru!ers 020
Voted 12,68,000 10,07,014 2.60,9806
XXXTI. Stationery and
Printing = e
Voted 92,04,000 82,06,838 . 290102
XXXIITI. Forest

Voted 1,17,39,000 1,16,85,025 i "J' .-H y
Cka-i'ged &000 9,_{ 15 . ] [y

XXXIV. Miscellaneous

Voted 1,91,61,000 1,71,28,606 20,32,5&9:
Charged 32,000 10,298 21,702

XNXV. Other Miscel-
laneous Com-
pensations and
Assignmentg

Voted 76,76,000 76,33,938 A2 S5 o
XXXVI.  Expenditire

connectoed with

the  National

Emergency

Voted 11,50,000 9,71,461 1,78,5639 ve o



sumber and name of

Total grant or
sant or appropriation

appropriation

Rs.

XXXVII. Payment of

| Compensation to

Land Holders,
ete.. on the aboli-
tion of the Zamin-
dari System :

Voted 3,50,00,000

Capital Outlay on
[mprovement of
Public Health

Voted

XXXV,

5,21,31,000
XXXTX. Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Agri-
cultural Improve-
_| ment an’ Research

Voted 85,75,000

P XL. Capital Outlay on
Industrial and
Eeconomic Deve-
lopment

Voted 2,13,74,000

XLI. Capital Outlay on
Multipurpose River
Schemes and Capi-
tal Outlay on Irri-
gation,  Naviga-
tion, Embankment
and Drainage Works
(Commercial and
Non-Commercial)

Voted 20,49,13,000

Charged 1,000

XLII, Capital Outlay on

Public Works

Voted
Charged

3,56,50,000
75,000

Actual

expenditure

7

Expenditure compared
with total grant or

96,36,334

5,27,67,910

19,74,86,782

$3,69,33,188
73,702

appropriation
Less than ~ More than
granted/ granted/
appropria-  appropria-
ted ted
Rs. Rs.
2,53,63,666
.. 5,3 1,910

.. 17,02,705

47,69,423

74,26,218
1,000

12,83,188

1,298



8

Number and name of Total grant or Actual Expenditure comp#

N i i 5 * 1 L { tl
ant or appropriation appropriation  expenditure with t,qtau! aran
£ R R : appropriation

More tha®
gI'Ml f
approp™®
ted

Less than
granted/
appropria-
ted

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs:

XLII1. Capital Outlay on
Other Works

Voted 12,000 3,988 8,012

NLIV. Capital Outlay on
Road  and Water
Transport  Schemes

Voted 2,10,000 77,004 1,32,096

XLV. Payments of Commu-
ted Value of Pensions

Voted 7,50,000 7,81,393 o 31,

XLVI. Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Govern-
ment Trading

Voted 29,82 56,000 24,58,76,901  5,23,79,099
Public Debt
Clarged 1,72.97.86,000 1,63,5822,695 9,39,63,305
N LVIL. Loans and Advances

by State/Union Terri.-
tory Governments

Voted 99.71,03,000  25,73,74,545 3,97,28 455

o Voted 2,14.79,23,000 2,01,59,09,150 14,79,97,842 1,59.83.%
ota

| Charged 2,02,81,07,000 1,87,28,06,140 15,53,13,363 12,_4‘.;'_
GRAND TOTAL £,17,60,30,000 3,88,87,15,200 30.33,11,205 1,50,06,48




9

The excesses over the voted grants in the following cases require regularisation:—

S.No. Number and name of the grant
1. I—TLand Revenue
2, II—State Excise Duties
3. VI—Stamps
4. XI—Jails
5. XTI—Police
6. XIIT—DMiscellaneous Departments
7 ' XVII—Public Health
8. XTX—Animal Husbandry
9. XXV—Multi-purpose River Schemes
10. XXVI—Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works
11 XXVIII—Famine Relief
12, XXIX—Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits and Com-
mutation of Pgnsions
13, XXXVIIT—Capital Outlay on Improvement of Public Health
14. XXXIX—Capital Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural Improve-
ment and Research
15, XLIT—Capital Outlay on Public Works
16. XLV—Payments of Commuted Value of Peusions

':?he excesses over the following charged appropriations also require re-
gularisation :—

S.No. Number and Name of Appropriation
1. XTI —Police
2. XVI —Medical
3. XXV —Multipurpose River Schemes =
4. XXIX —Pensions and Other Retirement DBenefits and Qom.
mutation of Pensions
b. XXXTIT —Forest

The charged expenditure :hown in the Appropriation Accounts qoee
not include Rs. 62 met out of advance from the Contingency Fun which
wag not recouped to the Fund befuie the clase of the year by taking a "_0{0
of Legislature; the advance was obtained on lst December 1967 to dofp,..
expenditure on account of decretal charges. ¥



10

As the grants and appropriations are for gross amounts required for
expenditure, the expenditure figures shown against them do not include re-
coveries which are adjusted in accounts in reduction of expenditure. The neb
expenditure figures are shown in the Finance Accounts.

_ The reconciliation between the total expenditure according to the Appro-
priation Accounts and that shown in the Finance Accounts is indicated below:—

Voted Charged
Rs. Rs.
Total expenditure according to Appropriation
Aceounts 2.01,69,09,150 1,87,28,06,140
Deduct—Total recoveries 49,71,93,504
Net total expenditure as shown in the Finance -
Accounts 1,51,87,15,646 1,87,28,06,14)

The details of the recoveries referred to above are given in Appendix.

. The Appropriation Acccunts have been prepared and examined under my
direction in accordance with the requirements of Article 149 of the Constitution
of India, read with paragraph 11(4) of the Government of India (Audit and
Accounts) Order, 1936 g adapted under the India (Provisional Constitution)
Order, 1947 On the basis of the jnformation and explanations that my officers
laye obtained, il certify that these accounts are correct, subject to the observa-
tions in the Audit Report on the accounts for 1967-68.

p o~
-

New Delhi. i (S. RANGANATHAN)

Tie Comptroller and Auditor (leneral of India.



———— T N ————e.

\
|

GRANT No. I. LAND REVENUE

Major Head “9. Land Revenue”

Voted
Original 2,97,61,000
Supplementary 19,10,0C0

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1968)

Charged
Original 2,000
Supplrmentary 5,000

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1968)

Notes and Commentis

(i) The voted grant closed with an excess of Rs.
regularisation; in view of the final excess, the

Total grant or

appropriation

Rs.

[
| 3,16,71,000
I

l
| 7.000

30th March 1968 proved unjustified.

Actual
expenditure

Rs.

3,17,28.G80

6,171

11

Excess (+)
Saving (—)

Rs.

457,680

1.01,990

- 829

854

57,680 which requires
swrrender of Rs, 1.02 lakhs on

(#7) The excess was mainly due to the omission to provide adequate funds
under the following group-head by supplementary grant to cover additional
expenditure on account of adjustment of the claim of the Reserve Bank of
India relating to the last quarter of 1966-67 on issue and management of the Je gir
Resumption/Biswedari Abolition Bonds; funds provided L\ re-appropriation
on 30th March 1968 proved to be inadequate:—

Group-head

g1 1. Ixpenditure in connection

with Fx-Zamindari Estates

1. Headquarter’s Staff
(8] 6.17
R 0,36

Total grant

Actual

expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

! 6.53

7.99

Excess ()
Saving (- )

1146



Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (4-)
expenditure  Saving (—)

(In talkhs of rupees)
(¢i1) A case of substantial saving is given below:—

aT’—2 () Land Records
Improvement Scheme

(1z) Plan Expenditure

:
0 7.97 | '
I 0.43 0.43 e
R —7.54 |
The anticipated saving of Rs. 7.54 lakhs (95 percent of the original provision) {
P

4

was attributed mainly to reduction in Plan ceilings of Centrally Sponsored
Scheme.
Major part of the amount w int ili
+ amount was reappropriated anl utilised under
«qt. Survey Settlement and Record (0]} BI‘-I.liOI'II:S” I()P'ﬂ- 1.95 lakhbs) and “i2

(i)-District  Charges- Through the asency s8N > 2
(Rs. 4.91 lakhs). the agency of Revenue epartment

GRANT No, II. STATE EXCISE DUTIES

‘ Total grant or Actual Excess ()
appropriation  expenditure  Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “10. State Excise g i P
Duties”
Voted
Original 1,13,71,000
1,17,88,000  1,18,02,823 14,823
Supplementary 4.17,000 || s
Amount surrendered during
the year o
Charged
Original 6,000 |
Supplementary . II 8,000 96 —9,904
Amount surrendered during :
the year (March 1968) 5,900

Notes and C mments

The ex;penditure in the voted grent exceeded the ant by Rs. 14,823
which zequires to be regularised. - Eras o g

0 T]]?’?;\i(i?:?vg(‘;grziﬂ ma.‘;lnly under @{—District Execl.ltiveglat.ablish.
kel ; At under ich the e: it ur . 10.831 -
nleﬁnﬂ{t (1. e total provision of Rss_ll;;_ltljlfjoiakhs?tpem] o B e

ag




= GRANT No. IIT. TAXES ON VEHICLES
Total grant or Actual
appropriation  expenditure
Iaj < Rs. Rs.
Jor Heaq <7 Taxes on
Vehicles”
‘oted
Origina) 8,61,000 |
11,34,000 10,72,275
Supplementary 2,73,000 {
t&mh ount surrendered during
“1€ year (March 1968)
Charged
O-r-ig{nql 1,000 |
, 2,09,000 2,05,701
‘S""E’IJZementary 2,08,000 5
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1968)
GRANT No. IV, SALES TAX
Total grant or Actual
appropriation  expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Major Head “12. Sales Tax”
Voted
Original 63,10,000 |
71,50,000 70,80,912
Supplementary 8,40,000 |
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1968)
2 harged
_ Original 10,000 |
| | 10,000 3,266
Supplementary ety

Amount surrendered during

" ¢he year (March 1968)
b

13

Excess (+)
Saving (—)

Ra.
—61,725

61,665

—3,299
440

Excess (+)
Saving (—)

—69,088

20,000

—6,734

6,749



14

.J

GRANT No. V. OTHER TAXES AND DUTIES (ALL VOTE.

Total grant

Rs.

Major Head “13, Other Taxes
and Duties”
Voted
2 14,53,000
Supplementary 84,000 | 15,37,000

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1968)

Actual

(-Kl)(:_-ll(]itln‘v

Rs.

15,02,057

GRANT No. VI STAMPS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant

Major Head “14 Stamps” Rs.
Voted
Original 5,01,000 |
Supplementary 39,000 || 5,40,000

Amount surrendered d uring
the year
Notes and Comments

Actual

expenditure

Rs.

5,46,747

Excess (
Saving |
Rs.

—34,9
20".

Excess (4
S:Wing (
Rs.

'}_ Ga’?"’:

The expendit
- the sale of st ek mainly under “&T. Non-Judicicl ¢ @V 2. Chan
for Stamps and ‘“@T. 3. Cost of stamps supplied from C ntral St&%;?;

Stores” and was dus to pa
larger gale of stamps and

GRAN 3
T No. VIT. REGISTRATTION FEES (ALL VOTED)
Actual
expenditure
Rs.

Total grant

Major Head-““15 Registration Feeg?? Rs.
Voted -
Original 2.94.000 |
Supplementary 10,000 |! 5.04,000

it surrendered durine
o
the year

yment of more commission
purchase of more Stamps.

to vend rs

2,84,460

owing e

Excess (+4)
Saving (—)

Rs.

e

— 19,610 j




16
{ NTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS (ALL CHARGED)

h
Total Actual Excess (4)
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)

Rs. Rs. Rs.
\[ajor Head “16. Interest on Debt

and Other Obligations™
Tharged

Original 20,09,69,000 |

| 20,90,14,000  19,85,05,870 —1,05,08,130
Supplementary 80,45,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1968, 1,02,42,173

Notes and Comments

(1) The department anticipated additional expenditure and obtained
gupplementary appropriation on 20th March 1968 (Rs. 80.45 lakhs). In view
of eventual saving of Rs. 1,05.08 lakhs, the supplementary appropriation proved
unnecessary. Tle saving occu red main'y in the provision for interest paid to
Centra! Government against (i) Rajasthan Canal Project (Rs, 18,21 lakhs cut
of a p ovision of Rs. 271.83 lakhs) (ii) Chambal Project (Rs.24.86 lakhs
agoinst a provision of Rs. 2,54.44 lakh+) and (iiij Mis¢ cllaneous (Rs. 24.29 lakhs
aga inst a provision of Rs. 8,73.54 lukhs).

(¢2) Substantial savings occurred under the following group-heads also :—

Group-head Total Actual  Excess (4)
appropriation  expenditure  Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees) '
&7. 1. (i) I. Interest on perma-
nent loans
1. «. 519 Rajasthan State
Development Loan, 1979
(@) 13.76 | '
11.50 7.91 —3.89
2 i —71.95 |

The saving of Rs. 5.84 lakhs (42 per cent of the original provision) was
explained as due to floating of & smaller public loan than anticipated.
9. wi. Interest on  Rajasthan
Jagicr Resumption, Com-
pensation and Rehabilitation

Bonds
) 50.00 |
46.00 34.53 —11.47
It —4.00 | ‘

The expenditure fell short of the original provision by Rs. 15.47 lekhs
-/

™



16

s interest chan
(30 per cent) which was attributed mainly to payment of l{;‘““ “;}e;;:cs thes |
on Jagir Bonds on account of finalisation of less number |
anticipated.

o i surred under thiE
During the last 3 preceding years also large saving occurre
group-head as indicated below :—

Year Amount of saving Percentage of saving
(In lakhs of rupees)
1064-65 20.00 35
d 9686 24.94 33
1966-67 21.87 36
Group-head . Total Actual Excess (-+

appropriation  expenditure  Saving (—

(In lakhs of ?"upees).

3. ®T. 3.i. Interest on charitable
and other Funds

ITI, Interest on Deposits
of Rajasthan State
Transport Corpora-

tion
0 3.86 !
'g 0.10 % 0.3
B —3.76 |

: recei eposits
The entire provision remained unutilised due to nonsreceipt of dep
from the Rajasthan Slate Transport Corporation

4. @1 .1. Interest paid to the
_ Central Government,

(1) - Grow More Food Sche-

mes
0 88.12
S 14.61 I 91,43 91.43
R —11.30

On 20th March 1968 Ra, 14.61 lakhs were obtained b};: s_u]gplelile;lfrt}ry
propriation to cover increased expenditure on payment o . in elies _nW;l;.‘tI;g
i receipt of more short term loans in the later part of 1966-67 as also IdB e
e G G urreni
gi;ﬁrto payment of less interest on loans received from Government o N
then enticipated.



N . ———., ..~

17

APPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION OR AVOIDANCE OF DEBT
(ALL CHARGED)

Total Actual Excess ()
appropriation  expenditure  Saving (—)

Rs. Ras. Ras.
Major Head“17. Appropriation
for Reduction
or Avoidance

of Debt”
Charged
Original 8,458,79.000 |
| 8,58,79.000 3,52,60,123 —5,06,18,877
Supplementary S |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1968)

5,06,18 877
Notes and Comments -
(#) The saving was under the following group-head:—
Group-head Total Actual Excess (1)
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

&1.2. Other appropriation :

0 7.99.23 |
2,93.00 2,93.00 .
R —5,06.23 |

The receipts from the sale of land and betterment levy in Chambal, Bhalkra
and Rajasthan Canal commanded arcas are booked in the revenue account and
an equivalent amount is transferred to the head ‘_‘Appropru}t-ion for reduction
or avoidance of debt-other appropriations” against provision made in this
Appropriation. During 1967-68 receipts on account of sale of land and
betterment levy were not to the extent anticipated and consequently
less amount was « harged under this head.

During the years 1965-66 and 1966-67 also there were savings of Rs. 54.90
lakhs and Rs. 33.85 lakhs respectively under this head for the same reasons.

(ii) Sinking Fund—The expenditure under the appropriation includes
Rs. 59.60 lakhs, transferred to the Sinking Fund created to provide for
redemption of permanent loans. The balance at the credit of the fund at the
end of 1967-68 was Rs. 3,20.47 lakhs. A}l account of the transactions of
the fund is given in Statement No. 16 of Finance Accounts, 1967-68.



18

GRANT No. VITI. PARLIAMENT, STATE/UNION TERRITORY LEGIS-

Major Head “18. Parliament
State/Union
Territory TLe-
gislature”
Voted
Original 43,74,000
Supplementary 10,15,000

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1968)

Charged

Original 74,000

Supplementary
Amount surrendered during (1,
year (March 1968)

LATURE

Total grant or
appropriation

Rs.

I
| 53,89,000
|

I
| 74,000
I

Actual
expenditure

28,

53,68,498

GRANT N
NT No. IX. GENRRAT, ADMINISTRATION

Major Head "19. Genera] pqy;.

Nistratio,
Voted
Original 3,39,54’0(}0
Bapplementery. - 37.10.000

A ount surrendered durip 2 the

year
O‘fzarged ’
orig inal i g
Si.'.}if?ﬂpmeﬂ-tm-y e
oun ,sw'f'ena?ergd AT,
- 7 1968)

e’ (Mard

Total grant or
appropriation

Rs.

3,76,64,000

12,82,000

Actual

expenditure

Rs.

3,75,29,002

12,19,367 .

Excess (+)
S;wing l"}

Rs.

—11,788
1,000

Excess (1)
Saving (—)

Ras.

—62,635

9,134




19
GRANT No. X. ADM’IﬂISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Total grant or Actual Excess (+)
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “21. Administration
of Justice™
Voted
Original 75,66,000
I 79,19,000 77,91,349 —1,27,651
Supplementary 3,53,000 |
Amount surrendered during
the year’(March 1968) 1,707
Charged
Original 13,71,000 | :
| 14,45,000 14,23,909 —21,100
Supplementary 74,000 |
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1968) 2,437
GRANT No. XI. JAILS
Total grant or Actual

Excess (4)

appropriation expenditure Saving (—)

Rs. Rs.

Rs.
Major Head “22. Jails”

Voted
Original 46,69,000 |

|  54,69,000 55,61,004 492,004
Supplementary 8,00,000 |

Amount surrendered
during the year

Charged

Original

15,000 14,643 _357
Supplementary 15,000 |

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and Comments

The expenditure under the voted grant cx‘_ce‘t‘-deﬁ 33"3-“; 92,00:1 whiah
requires regularisation. The exce:s occurred mainy i lt er ‘&' 4. Lock-upg’
where the expenditure was Rs. 19.95 Ia}dlﬂh AgwES f-f e {otal provision of
Rs. 19.18 lakls and was due {o incrcase in the rates ol de1ness allowance
sanctioned in March 1968,



20
GRANT No. XII. POLICE
Total grant or Actual Excess (+)
appropriation  expenditure  Saving (—)
j 8. Rs. Rs.
Major Head 23, Police” Rs
Voted
Origing] 8,89,71,000 | M
S | 9,06,71,000  9,57,94,546 = 4-51,23,540
“PPIBmentary 17,00,000 | dridtices
Amm.mt sul‘l'endr-r g
ored o
Year (March 1968)0 during the 1.3580]
Charged
Original 3,000 | : i
;S'Wlmenta’?! 11,000 |[ 14,000 14,165
dmount , |
i e surrcndereq during 1p,.

Notes ang Commens

{‘l: Th& = 2
I'Bqu.ir(}as' to bei%::g‘;‘_‘fﬁ Xceeded the voted grant by Rs. 51,23,546 whien
on 20th March_ lgg_hed; the supplementary grant of Rs. 17 lakls obtained
in March, 1968 Wer 8 Proved - g, be inadequate. Rs. 1,35,800 surrendered
over the grant, © Dot &vailable for surrender in view of ultimate excess

{ (ﬁ) The c}larged

Which requires IEguJai;;Eﬁ:;‘Etum also exceeded the appropriation by Rs. 165
gmu}(:j:lﬂgge:ixcess nthe vote: grant ocecurred mainly under the fol'owing
Group-heag
Total grant Actual Excfzss (-+)
expenditure Saving (—)
ar. District Executiy, Feirel (In lakhs of rupees)
1. District Police
Voted
4 54930
?ﬂ ™ in%{; ll 5,71.12 6,13.23 14211

final excesy of A
i Tileease in the rates of qﬁ-:;]-ﬂiz'“ lakhs was statcdio be due main v to
(1) 0 1968 and (ii) omission ntegs allowance (Re, 11 lakhs) s.a-nct.mmdm
March, O provide for arms and ¢ mmunition, stores,

i




21
Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (-+)
expenditure Saving(—)

(Ln lakhs of rupees)

uipment etc. puichi sed for Home Guards, Anti-Corruption Department,
yrder ecurity Force and Jail Department, under the impressicn that the
=t thereof  recovered f1cm these (e; atmen'swill be set off against
penliturc relatin_ there to.

—Special Police.

Rajasthan Armed Constabu-
lary

0 1,83.90 |
| 1,01.84 2,00.22 4838
7.94 |

The original provision was augmented through re-appropriation on
0th March 1968 by Rs. 7.94 lakhs due to increase in the rates of dearness
Jlowance, creation of Rajasthan Armed Constabulary Training Centre and
novement of Rajasthan Armed Constabulary Battalions ete., nevertheless the
xpenditure exceeded the total provision by Rs. 8.38 lakhs,

The final excess of Rs. 8.38 lakhs wes attributed to : djus‘ment of
ez penditure for Janus 1y nd February 1968 on fwo Rajasthan Armed Const -
pulary Battal ons pested in Assam which was not anticipated in the year.

(iv) The excesses were partly counterbalanced by savings under certain
other group-heads. An important case of saving is given below :—

=1. Home Guards

8
2 e 19.86 2016 . -+0.30

|
R —10.07 |

¢ ticipated saving of Rs. 10.07 lakhs (33 percent of _t-he origlngl provi-

‘011)'] h:é:{;;-(g%;riated (Rs% 8.71 lakhs)/surrendered (Rs:_ 1.36 lakhs) in Ma.rch

alqﬁs was attributed to posts remaining unfi led (Rs. 0.71 lakh), late: est-abll'sh-

:,:mnt of Battalion Commandant Oﬂ'i(-anr_a (Rs. %.32 la]_:hs): lesser supplies against

iwdents placed with Director (General of Supplies aqu_l Disposals (Bs. 0.90 lakh),

" stage not recouped and non-imparting of training to volunteers (Rs. 3.32
‘ '3.-'?:,_2;"115)' and volunteers not called for emergency duties (Rs. 0.82 lakh).



22

GRANT No. XIII. MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS

Total grant or Actual Excess (+
appropriation expenditure Saving (
R-=. Rs.
Major Head “26.Miscellaneous
Departments”
Voted
Original 1,05,23,000 |
| 1,27,04,000 1,30,37,383 33338
Supplementary 21,81 000 |
Amount surrendered dupins 11,
year (March 1968) oK the 83,
Charged
OT%Q"!?!RI 10,000
62,000 40,594 =
Supplementary 52,000 |

Amount surrendere

durg g
ycar (March 1968) g the

Notes and Comments

{-ﬂ The expenditypre
requires (0 be reg
obtained on Z0th M

¢ exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 3,353,383 whi

ularised. Tje supplementary grant of Rs 21.81 lak

e _ arch 1968 proved inadequate.

Rs. (3234 1311{111?19:;1 Og the ultimate excess in the voted grant, the surrender
30th March 1968 also proved unjustified.

1i1) The exce ; : .
(D) 88 Ocourreq mainly under the followinz group-he (s:—

- Group-head A
Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)
g1 1) Stake Siin o (Ln lakhs of rupees)
“lartmey and Automobile
0-
24.71 )
S. 34.71 36.40 +1.69
~ Reasolls for the p; 10.00 | _ T o
are awaited. ©OXcesy of Rs. 1.69 lakhs and its remaining unggvel
9 iv)Expenditugg )
at. 2 with the poojinconuggflsiglll
cles
(0]
15.08 |
] 16.39 18.20 1.51588
B 1.31 FI 51 J

» final excess of R, : ;
'c['Ez; for ccst of Det.:éll 81 lakhg was at‘1ibuted ) adjustment op mors

and other DePartmenta,Oﬂ etc. reefived from the Rajasthap Momk

'1

l
|

nv ol :
Garé g¢

]



GRANT NO. XIV. SCTENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS

Ay |

Total grant or Actual
. appropriation  expenditure

Rs. Rs.
ajor Head “27. Scientific
Departments™
oted
Original 46,91,000 |
|  52,22,000 51,82,483
Supplementary 5,31,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
pear (March 1968)
Charged
Original 12,004
* : I] 82,000 29,10,
Supplementary 72,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1968)

23

Excess (+)
Saving (—)

Rs.

—39,517

28,484

—52,883

59,130



GRANT No. XV. EDUCATION S

Total grant or Actual Txcess (
appropriation  expenditure  Saving {

. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “28 Education”™
Voted
Original 25,49,32 000 |
97.36,42,000  27,07,04,039 —29,37,08
Supplementary 1,87,10,000 | '
Amount surrendered during |
year (March 1968) RRPE tha 13,2108
Charged
Original 10,000 | Lk
5,000 0,453 e
Supplementary 5,000 | g e
Amount surrendered .
year (March 1968) 719 the £,008

Notes and Comments

i) Thy i :
Emultaleadz Efilng under voted grant occurred meinly under the following

Group-heaq Total grant  Actual Excess (4)

expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) ®. 2. Technica] Instituti
: t
WS Bety ey obions
an Xpendityye
10.02 |
R l 8.24 et S
—1.78 |

The anticipate :
1968 was attributefl E&\rmg of Rs. 178 lakhs re-appropriated on 30th March
non availability of machines and equipments.
(2) =t 3. Scholnrghips

(1) 1T Through Diygqy
chniecal duca,t,iégze-
“Xpendityre

2.00 2.00 0.93 —1.07

Non-plan
(0]

ihe reasons for Saving of Re. 1.07 lakhs I ¢ 1 it timatt
i 3 L ] s hs e ¢tn Imfimate

the Controlling Officeps n(-' & 07 lakhs ILHE not b o
]’lz could not exercise 00;1]'(:}---0110“6.'%1- intimated (September 19¢8) that

. er ; ' 1= ubmig -
gtatelllents of expenditure ver the grant due to ne bmission ef

by his drawing and disbursing offictm)



25

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

| (3) =AT.3 (ii) IT. Through Director,
College Education
Plan expenditure

0.60 |
10.81 9.35 —1.46
R 10.21 |
' (4) =T, 4. Miscellaneous
(iii) Miscellaneous
Plan expenditure
0 14.64 14.64 12.87 —L.71

Reasons for the savings are awaited from the Controlling Officers,

(5) =T. 4. Miscellaneous
(ii) National Cadet Corps

11, Junior  Divisions
Non-plan expendi-
ture

0 19.55
| 17.45 16.68 .,  —0.77

R =210/

Saving of Rs. 2.87 lakhs was due to less expenditure on account of Jess
number of officers and cadets attending training courses and parades/annual

camps.

(6) ®1. New items of expenditure
0 1,26.23
R —1,26.23

Rs. 1,13.02 lakhs were reappropriated to other gmup-lll:fidsfi?;l?g:clll g’f{f‘zﬁh
1968 as the details of the schemes to be taken UpP “ge o nileventiti (f\F
department; Rs. 13.21 lakhs were surrendered due to 1 o
certain Centrally Sponsored Schemes.

(i) The savings were counterbalanced by excesses under other group.
heads.

(i1i) Two important cascs of uncovered final excesses are given Below:—

1. 3. Beholarships :
\' (43) I. Through  Director,
Primary and Secondary

Education

Plan expenditure

9 10 10.60 12.00 +1.49
R 3.00

4 The additionsl funds (Rs. 3.00 lakhs) obtained through re-appropriation

B—— -—-—"'—-P“—__ R . Y



ot Excess
Group-head Total grant Actual \

expenditure  Saving(-

(In lakhs of rupces)
i ment of more me
on 30th March 1968 for meeting expenditure on. p{;ei}-(:n;::{fuglf b
and extreme poverty scholarships proved madequatf” ; 1115 for the excessare
exceeded the total grant by Rs. 1.49 lakhs. The reaso
awaited.

=T.3. Scholarships
(#22) IIT Through Director,
Technical ~ BEducation
Plan expenditure

] 2.67 +18
0 1.00 1.00 _

; intimated;
The reasons for fina] excess of Rs. 1.67 lakhs have ﬁﬁl{:tbe]i: 1;10[1!{1 i
the Controlling Office, intimated (Septemler ]96811 -‘I.-:ion of statemenll
exercise control over the expenditure owing to non-submiss
of expendi‘ure by his drawing and disbursing officers.
: res :—The expenditure
(i) Expenditure frop, grants received from outside b-w-{f;f(;tio;ll]e]:l b‘1! the Unk
under the voted grant, includes expenditure on Eclu-mc?g ‘:tt et by the depill
versity Grants Commission (amount of expenditure :no‘I: in m::] el
ment). The grants are credited o the deposit ]1‘951_21’ thjpo cpenditure on the
Exants recotved from Miversity Grants Commission”. o Ll\i the major head
schemes  financed by the Commission is initially recorded under
“28. Education” 4

1e deposit account. Durir‘tg .
nd subsequently transferred to the d_q)os‘l’ - 8cco U
ey 010 Ik q“"&s -z'eceived from the Umverblt;}.r gilttgtstc?am g
b T chass of library hooks. furniture etec., au(tl was.lf,l.e1 o
ROgiE bioacs raising the balance to Rs. 11.84 lakhs on 31st March ;

An account of ¢

is viven in Statan
: e transactions of the Deposit Account is given in Statemen
No. 16 of Financg Accounts 1967-68



27
GRANT No. XVI. MEDICAL

Total grant or Agtual Excess (1)
appropriation  expenditure Saving (—)

Rs. Rs. Rs.
ajor Head “29, Medical”
oted
Original 7,11,64,000 |
| 7,34,48,000 7,33,15,930 —1,32.061
Supplementary 2284000 |

\mount surrendered during the

ear (March 1968) 15.70,180
Charged
Original 2,000 |
| 5,000 11,769 16,769
Supplementary e

Amount surrendered during the
year

Notes and Comments

(i) The expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by Rs. 6,769
which requires regularisation. The excess occurred under ¢@T 9 (iv)-Phar-
macies Non-plan expenditure” where an expenditure of Rs. 11,104 was
incurred against Rs. 4,425 provided by re-appropriation in March 1968. The
expenditure represented payment of decretal charges. The circumstances in
which timely provision could not be made have not been intimated by the
(ontrolling Officer.

(i) Substantial - savings in the voted grant occurred under the following
group-heads:-—-

Group-head Total grant Actual Fxeess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) ®@T. 1. General Hospitals
Plan expenditure

O 16.63 |
7.66 7.63 —0.03

R —897 |

Out of the total saving of Rs. 9.00 lakhs, Rs. 8.97 lakhs ware sur-

rendered reappropriated  on q0th and 31st March 1968 due to lesser ex-

. . opditure on new items pi=. Blood Bank, machines and equipment for ear,

11105;; and throat department, oxygen cylinders ete. owing to reduction in Plan
c‘ci mg,



Excess (+
tual 2 "
Group.heag Total grant exﬁecndjturc Saving (—}

(In lalkhs of rupees)
(2) =, 3, E. B, Hospitals,
Sanatoriym, and Clinices
Plan “Xpendityre ,
—0.0
0 8.61 | 5103 6.85
| 1 .
R —1.68 | 8 was stated
th March 196 o
Tl.e Saving of Ry, 1.68 lakhg surrendered lg;; 3(391”2@1)1; of drugs from the
to be due to vacancieg of technical staff and less
Government of Indiy,
(3) &y, 5 Othep Hog

—3.86 | oviston) e
iginal provi ! w,

The saving p Rs. 384 lakhs (57 per cent 0{'1:;111?35;:%;:15’ of 3 mobile dis.

dered on 30th Marg, “YS was attributed to 1

pensaries in topq

€r aregg for Wwant of vans.
(4) &1 1.

Medicq) G‘ollege, Jaipur
Plan “Xpenditure —0.50 :
0 7.08 | 478 2 ‘
R ~-2.30 ]1
The savin.

expenditure on
> Rs. 935 khs was attributed ltihgessandppost ht;dgeg
3. . a 3 : a : i
cholarships fop Whig T {are awaited (I?ﬁiulzation (Emergency) So
cslecision b0 transfe, the Undet‘-gra.duate Medical ]%R-s, 1.30 lakhs).
from p]an exl]enditu]_'e t,o non_p]an Expendlture
(5) =1- 2. Dispensaries a

nd leaye
and mer_eney Teserve staff

Plan eXpendityye —0.37
0 437 | e 220

| :
R =121 |

m 2 iginal provi.
s (36 per cent of the g;lg]i;r:l-ip i
b of the total g5 ing of 8. 1.58 ]uli]}h l March 1968 due other group.
Out of 93 lakh w. e Surrendered on lei.eqppro riated to ovens Sta‘oé'i
gion), hus. .f new schemeg and Rg. (.28 lakh r Lning Puf new Employ
3 entanm]l 030f.h March 1968 due L5 1ate ‘ope
ne&di:'” 1i‘1€? Scheme digpf.nsm‘ics.
Insu



25
GRANT No. XVII. PUBLIC HEALTH (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual  Excess (4)
expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Head *30. Public Health”
Voted
Original 6,04,11,000

| 10,49,58,000 10,77,30,663 -+27,72.,563
Supplementary 4,45,47,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1968)

3,600

Notes and Convmen’s

(¢) The expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 27,72,663 which requires
regularisation.

(1) The excess over the grant can be traced mainly to ommmo‘lil_to Provide
adequate funds by supplementary grant to cover additional echiJien iture under
the group-head “st Works I (i) II (#») Suspense’. The expen ture u]:!.d_er the
group-head amounted to Rs. 95.62 lakhs against the original provision of
Rs. 68.21 lakhs only. The excess of Rs. 27.41 lakhs (401. p e;"ceptl of the total
provision) was explained as due to adjustment of c0:¥ (1 T FHE f“PPIif d in
1065-66 and 1066-67 by other Public Works Divisions/Depariments.

(iii) Other cases of substantial excesses are given belones

: Actual Exce .
Group-head Total grant expenditure Savinsga E:_;

(In lakhs of rupees)
&T. 5. Family Planning Centres

Plan expenditure

0 59.76 85.05
S 13.01 || 79.69 2 +5.3¢
R 6.92 |

: hrough re-a; A
Additional funds of Rs. 45.81 lakhs were Ob“{’;]g{ ) on 5511’?,11’1““1“011
(Rs. 32.80 lakhs) and supplementary grant (RS: %0 ace in expendit gl
and 20th March 1968 respect-ively to Provlde for

tres from Pm°h“yﬂt“§: S
to withdrawal of Rural Family Planning Gen'mess allowance and pa o
from lst March 1967, increasein the rates of de& Y

e, hov ever rea ent
of incentives for Family Planning. Rs. 25.88 1&]‘}’; }:T{Th was attﬁbiatggr?pn%"
ed to other grOUP'hcadS on 30th March 1968 anticipated (Rs. 5 ;) lesg
payment of incentives for Family Planning t.ha-:ﬂi « and non-purchase akhy
and posts remaining unfilled. non-receipt of vehic C{:th)' Al f filmg
for want of Qovernment sanction ete. (Rs. 20.88 - The, final excess we Ultimag,
excess the peduction of provision proved excesslve. v s, equipment E:til‘a.Fl ainty
due to adjustment of the cost of more contraceptive=: : chBi\,ed
from the Government of India.



30 ot
Total grant Actual Fxc_ess (-+)
expenditure Saving (—)

Group-head

ek (In lakhs of rupees)
1. 1. Water Supply Schemes

IT (#i) Tools & Plants

(8) 2.75 |
| 3.20 4.31
R . 0.45 |

The excess of R«. 1.11 lakhs (40 per cent of the original I}roﬁsiOI\) “’*‘3
stated to be due to adjustment ol eost of more Toxls and Plaut received from
other Public Woi ks DEvision-"-'Dcpr.'rlmt'-r.-ﬁs-

T

. () Excess under the above group-heads were partly counterbalanced by sa-
vings under other group-heads; important cases are mentioned below :—

. 2. District Public Healtl, Stafs
'-'(*z“iJ Plan expenditure

0
L 00/ 10,32

o

| 9.21 9.54
g —4.79 |

The anticipsted savine of > original provi-
: ving of Rs. 4.79 lakhs (34 per cent of the original p
£lon) wasﬁstat-ed % be due to non-entrance of National Ma'aria Eradica-
tion Progr« mwme Uniig into :mninten:-]-,. € hare.

m. 5. N_a_.iiional Trachomg,
Control Programme

Plan expenditipe
(0] 15.32 |
R 3107

Vigiog)hi‘ﬁﬁﬁiclgzzegtfgﬁiigdOf Rs. 3.27 lakhs (21 per cent of the 01‘igf11{l] pmr'
i : o oed £0 vacancios and less expenditure on contingent:
el Tl ) Tocnclon P30th March 1968.° Iy
excees GE Re. 1.01 Iafe o T Spromiation  proved  « xcessive. The eventual
ot : S Was attrily e by tle Controlling Officer to surrender of

¢ funds for want : . ; o
ey ik : o mformaf-lon from his subordinate officers.

12.05 13.06 © k1.0l

other group-heads on

(v) (@) R_evzezp of ESMZz'siame:zc charges of the Water Swupply Schemes:—
The expenditure on establigl, e to  Water Supply Sehemes
: aostiolly booked againgt i ment TeIaimg 0 Ia.u. 2 “JI i S0 eI
15-"“_““:]& J 088 OXPEntlitin 1€ Provision macde under this Grant (Grant No. XVII).
From t.l‘,(-_‘. g1 ?._E, e.-. }j'(.l. i ;‘;I(: 011 t‘l]iﬂ account. the pere nt age recove ries ¢ N account
of works done 3 Jdi"to".l;u‘- Gnvu:-rmm"nt::, Local Bodies, eote. are t.leducto[]
atid the ba]a‘ucfﬁt Ll. Pbtlll llte_d among the heads of account “30. Public Ht!iﬂt_l‘z“
Bed DL R L Wniivaind o Pullic Health'  in proportios
to the Works  Outlay Tecorded wunder each,

2




81

_The following table shows the figure of these charges for 1965-66 to
s 1967-68 and their percentage to the works outlay for these yearsi—

Head of account and year Works outlay Establish- Percentage of
on which dis- ment establishment
tribution is  charges charges to

based works outlay

I'n lakhs of rupees
30. Public Health : e ,

1965-66 43.92 27.63(a) 620
1966-67 - 68.04 38.11(a) 56.0
1967-68 92.87 50.26(a) 54.0

04. Ca-pii‘-a-l_ Outlay on Improve-
ment of Public Health -

1965-66 1,02.29

5.25 | 51
1966-67 1,17.57 12.35 10.5
1967-68 : 94.94 18.21 ]

(b) Suspense transacti ns:—The expenditure in this grant includes Rs. 95.62
lakhs under the group-head “Suspense” (group-head v I (iii). (iv). The
nature of the transactions appearing under the ‘Suspense’ head has been
explained in item (v) of Notes and Comments below the Appropriation Accounts
of Grant No. XXVT. Irrigation, Navigation, Embankme. t and Drainage Works.

An analysis of the “Suspense” transactions accounted for in this grant
during 1967-68 is given below together with the opening and closing balances
under the different suspense heads:—

Suspense head Opening  Debits Credits Net Closing
balance  during during actuals balance
the year  the year-

(In lakhs of rupees)

Purchases —76.18 34.38 21.96 12.42 —63.76
Stock —12.89 2,20.79 1,49.67 71.22 58.33
Mizcellancons
Public Works
Advances 31.94 29.27 30.73 —.46 30.48
Workshop Suspense 273 242 1.85 0.57 3.30

—b54.40 2,86.86 2,04.11 82.75(b) 28.35

(@) Includes expenditure wm techrical staff for maintenance of Water
Works which is not distributed between “380. Public Health” and
“94. Capital outlay on Improvement of Public Health.”

(b) The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. 64.%8 lakhs,
The difforence of Bs. 18.47 lakhs is under reconciliation with the
department.




39

an itur der th
ted » expenditure un
e R Fund-Water Works:—The exp

G Epreciation eserve ;
WY &r t inclyg,

t.

this Deposit
f Rs. 32.26 lakhs transferred to
€S an amount of Rs. 32.

ici to meet the
es sufficient
of tended to provide a reserve
e DEPOSiﬁ AcCou]lt TR inton
Cost of
Sum jg

: certain
hary for which a
1achinery ion under
nt and mac inst provis
e mphcem?mtf:ng}:rn to the fund agains
- Carmarkeq every year for
this Grap,

i recorded
i s 150 m]tla'lly i
: e replacements%hlz ?un d; no expenditure
underfhf? hizx%ind.:ou;e on ﬁzggl‘l":l'lﬂy tra.nsfen‘eg Iﬁgl,]ucemenw-
Wag ineurred—out oil'l thzu d on renewals an
The by

L Rs. 1,67.41
: arch 1968 was is given in
31st Marc_ : car is g
Ace at {}q credit of ti];j.gn?l.;% tohr:a fund during the y
+ Ap account, of the transacti
Sta'c-en_wnt No. 1 :

-68.
ance Accounts 1967-6




4 "\\6‘

GRANT No. XVIII. AGRICULTURE RSO
Total grant or Actual Excess {(+)
appropriation  expenditure Saving (—)

3 Rs. Rs. ‘Ra. -

Major Head “31. Agriculture”

Voted

Original 4,72,65,000

| 4,91,57,000 4,86,66,636 —4,96,33;
Supplementary  18,92,000 |

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1968)

8,61,560
Charged

%
Original o
Supplementary 4,000 |

Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1968)

339.
Notes and Comments

(i) The saving anticipated in the voted

granta was surrendered
30th March 1968 ; even s0

Iﬂs‘r.
the amount surrendered (isr:rg-l?llerlakhs} o °i:
excess by Rs. 3.71 Jakhs of the amount available for :
a 3 -l y
(1) Substantial saving occurred under the foqumg group-heads;
Actual Ex.
Group-head Total grant expenditure Sa%j_aa E+;
(In lakhs of rupees)
af-Agricultural Experiments
and Research
5. Centrally Sponscﬂ'ed Schemes
(¢#i) Prophylatic tret_mtment
Plan Expenditure
g 4501 0.52
048 RS
R ~2.02 |

y or cent of the opjy:
The anticipabcd saving of Rs. 2,02 lakhs (80 P . Proy;,



%o

; Actual EXC'EBS (7Y
Group-head kD Hatel grant Fxpenditure  Saving ()4

(In lakhs of rupees)

r Kces der other group-
gion) reappropriated on 80th March _1968 to clgh?lrl';:xcess un
Leads was attributed to reduction in Plan c g

9T. 5. Centrally Sponsored Schemes

(i) Scheme for maximum
production of cotton, :

~ Plan expenditure
(0} 9.46 |

| 0.41 0.41
R —9.05 |

he original provi-
The anticipateq Saving of Re. 9.05 lakhs (95 per cent of the orig P
sion) Te-appropri

. % . Ja.n
iated op 30th March 1968 was attributed to reduction in P
“eeiling, ;

&t.  Boring Opera.tiong
L. Rajasthan Groung Water Boarq
(#2) Plan €xpenditype

111, Survey ang Invest; ti f
. Ground Watep i

0 6.60 o 2.79 —0.21
i —3.60 | i
ooat. of the totg) S2Ving of Re. 3.81 lakhs (b7 per cent of ‘f-l;:;cflgcﬁal S0th
vigion), the anticipate, Saving of Rs 3.60 lalkhs, I:eqppmp?_ued owing to
March 1968, wag -, ibuteq 4, (i) certain posts Lot 1ment on filling
non—avmlal..lht).- of technjca] Personnel and ban imposed l:)'y (mw.ﬂll{jﬂ Upiof bae
up qf certain other Vacant, Dosts (Rs, 1.82 lakhs) and (_nj I]OI:l-‘I:fI. ugits (Rs.1.78
delp Yotk oWing o ]'e“y Tush of work with the existing drilling
lakhs).

#te L. (i) V. Hydrogeological
Reeonﬂ&i&aance
0
b o —0.15
g 2.0 Il 0.50 8o
R - —1.60

Qut of the total saving of Rs, 1,65 lakhs (82 per cent of the - Provision),
u



a8
Total grant Actual Excess (+4)
expenditure Saving (—)

Group-head

(In lakhs of rupees)

the anticipated saving of Rs. 1.50 lakhs, reappropriated on 30th March

1968 was stated to be due to certain posts remaining unfilled due to non-avail-
ability of technical personnel (Rs. 0.50 lakh) and non-purchase of five Jeeps
due to non-receipt of sanction from the Government (Rs. 1.00 lakh),

Botanical and Other
Public Gardens

6. Applied Nutrition

Plan expenditure

0 174 |

[ 0.37 0.24 —0.13
R —1.87 | .

Out of the total saving of Rs. 1.50 lakhs (86 per cent of the original pro-
vigion), the anticipated saving of Rs. 1.37 lakhs was reappropriated (Rs. 1.36

lakhs)/surrendered (Rs. 0.01 lakh) on 30th March 1968 due to implementa-
tion of the scheme through Panchayat Samitis.

&1 Grants-in-aid, Contributions, ete.

1.. Grant-in-aid to Panchayat
Samitis

Plan expenditure

0 27.95 |

| 24.09 23.98 —0.11
R —3.86 |

The total saving of Rs. 3.97 lakhs formed 14 per cent of the provision.

: T it March 1968;
Two re-appropriation orders were issued on 30th _ ;0
providing udd%[t)})ona-l funds of Rs. 1.36 lakhs re_approprmte'd_ {from the gl‘onlp-he}ad
“3y. 6. Applied Nutrition” for implementation of nutrition schemes through

_ Panchayat Samitis and another surrendering Rs. 5.22 lakhs without assigning
. any reasons.

one

-



36

e Total grant Actual Excqss (-l-)j
GI‘O“P hﬁﬂ.d : e i expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

zV.4. Other Grants-in-aid,
... Subsidy ete.

@) ~ Through the Director of
203 Agriculture

Plan expenditure

R 672 |

| 7.75 5.77 —1.98
1.03 |

The expenditure fell short of the original rision by Rs. 0.95 lakh; the

pt ; prowlslon Y i J
additional fund_s (Rs. 1.03 lakhs) obtaine dg through re-appropriation on 30th
March 1968 (for Spraying plant protection - chemicals etc. in larger area

through aerial Operations tg : . tirely unnecess.
SE : control epidemics) proved to be entirely
ary and increaged the saving to Rs, 11),98 lakhe.

e mavis : j total provision
was stated to be dug ?:-E& 1.98 lakhs (26 per cent of the o) )

1) non adjustmen, of ¢ . : Rs. 1.16 lakhs) ‘cordnsi
. throy L cost of aerial opcrat:ons'{ s. 1. ¢ .
diggugil zéi?lt't If’ﬂ]Jtectlon Adviser to the Government of India due ta

atlow. and pasture lands.
(ii) Ron-payment of COBt @
OF Want of Verificatiq

(i) non.pa.yment 0

{ fillin i to the operators owing to
non. g and flagging charges to P
N-Payment ¢f €ost of aerig] %%er%bions mentioned above.

f aerial operations (Rs. 0.32 lakh) to the firms
N of area from Revenue Department; and

at.4. (i) Agriculture Wo

rksh
Plan xpendityre o
; i | 1.50
1.50 =8 kK
i -0.50

The entire provj: N _ :
s.urrendered. on 301;]1810“ mm&ll-lned unutilised; the saving of Rs. 0.50 lakh

win ; h 968 W icipated due to less pPayment of
. ']bE.dy 0 g to Ieaa sale as anticip '
; £ : 1 of agri i lements. Reagons for the final
. \ng of Re. 1.50 Iak}]g gr. lcg{tura] mp

i) Thoﬂf;:, ti’i;?té)&'o"iﬁion femained unutilised under the following grqlip-
heads; it a8 i Teduction in Plan ceiling. The savings were reapps



T

<Sroup-head Total grant Actual Excess (+)

expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

ropriated on 30th March 1968 to cover excesses under other group-heads:—
rf. Agricultural experiments and
Research

5. Centrally Sponsored Schemes
=71. 8. (x) Other Schemes

0 119 |

l
R —1:19 |

=1. 6. (247). All India Co-ordinated
Oilseeds Improvement
Plan expenditure

) 211 |
R —2.11 1 3 v { K

7. 0. (xiii). Farmers Education
Plan expenditure

0] 8.00

R —8.0) |
o1, b. (xv) All India Co-ordinated
Sorgum Improvement

Plan expenditure

0 1.30
R —1.30

«1. 5. (zvi) Agriculture Statistics
Cost of Cultivation
Plan expenditure
(0] 1.00 ‘

R 1,004 &

1. b. (xvit) Mobile Soil Testing
Van-Pilot Project
Plan expenditure
(8] 1156 |

i
R —1.15 |

"

(v) In the following group-heads, the provision remained unutilised to a



38

Total grant
Group-head

large extent. The anticipated gq

1968 to other group-heads without ass;
inal saving are also

zT. Granta-in-aid, Contributions, ete.

4. Other Gra.nta-in-aid,

Subsidy ete,
1v. ml?rrg:.nt of Rajasthan
Plan ®Xpenditype
0 1.25
R 1250 &
3T. Miscellaneoys
8. Soil Coxmerva.tion Schemeg
(viii) District set up Organisatio,
Plan expenditure
L 1015
R , 5.67
—4.58
at-nfﬁ)sﬁlg:lgs oF other Py,
Plan expenditum
O 17.25 |
—~1%.25 J]
z1.12. Drainage in Ch&mbal
Commanded Are,
Plan expenditure
0 .76 : s
T e 283 | . Y

Actual Excess (+)
expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

the
he reasons for th

; reasons. T

gning any

ings were reappropriated on 30th March 4
ving
awaited from the Controlling Officer.

i

J
1

Al
5.28 —0.29

3.98 —1'2*?_ j]



Froup-head ' Total grant

z1.15. Reclan ation and development
of land under Chambal Project

O 3.96
0.91
R —3.06 |
=1.18. High yielding and multiple
varieties programme
Plan expenditure
o 214 |
R 0.17
—1.97
#1.19. Drainage Scheme in Chambal
§ -~ Area under U. N. S. F. Pro-
gramme
Plan expenditure
O 761 |
] 2.07
R —5.44 |
(v?) A case of excess is given below :—
@1. Boring Operations
1. Rajasthan Ground Water Board
= ¢. Non-Plan expenditure
(0] 89.12 89.12

Actual
expenditure

- (In lakhs of rupees)

0.88

0.18

2.02

94.13

39

" Excess (+)

Saving {_.l..)

—0.03

~+0.01

—0.05

+5.01

remaining yp.

e T e ——

R — N, WP

e

. nd its
The reasons for the final excess of Rs. 5.01 lakhs &

" covered are awaited from thc Controlling Officer.

Py

cludes subsidy of Rs, 18.78

(vii) The expenditure in the voted grant inion of improved agricyl.

lakhs disbursed in connection with the adopt

tural practices, as indicated below :— Amoung
Schemes under which subsidy was disbursed (I lakhg
Tupees)
et 13.00
1. Deepening, boring and drilling of wells 3.65
. 2. Aerial operations : 0.83
3. Soil amendments 0.82
4. Plant protection equipment 0.30
5. Market committees 0.13
6. Young Farmers’ Association 0.04
-q. Oilseeds development 0.01
"5, Land reclamation



40

.. . L;'
(visd)  Expenditure from grants received from outside bodies:—The expend
ture under the voted grant includes Rs. 5.36 lakhs met from the de

account of grants received from different bodies as

indicated below; the

balances at the credit of th

e deposit accounts on 31st March 1968 have also been

indicated.
Name of the Deposit Purpose of Amount of Balance at
the grant expenditure  the credit of
during the Deposit
1967-68 Account on
. 31st March
1968.

1. Deposit |
nf?,(?ﬂ by-%‘}'-f:lint' of grants Furtherance 5.25 708
of Agricult ndian Council  of agricultu-

grictitural Research ral schemes

2. Deposit A, !

mfde by t(ffeoﬁfnaf Cgmnta Development 0.01 0.8
3 ent
e fottn

3. Deposit Acc

- made hy th:“f:frdiof grants  Development 0.06 00
Oilseeds mmittean Central gori; 3?32"‘13 :

4. Deposit A,
made by tgf: uﬁai;f grants  Development 0.04
Sugarcane Committ,;, Central gfosuig:grcane

5. Deposit Acco 3
made by the (1}1;1 b of grang Food produc- 0.00

- ment fop Dtral Govern. ¢ b:[J i
Dri . oot ion bonus
ve Sﬂhemes’ Uctipn
Grants reqe;

deposit heaq; the&dEt from  these bodies are oredited to the relevant

ants a{f Teceiveq ;- l-n;ltlf"l expenditure on the schemes for which the

(Grant ;.':" Xvin , Mally recorded against provision made under this grant

be met irom't}q gl'&ntggl .Culture). Subsequently, the share of expenditure to

of the accounts f,, the yéirtransferred to the deposit head before the close
An accoung of trg,

Statement

Undertakings—Rajastp,
voted gr&nt
Account.

from Fevemnues which aye d

(In lakhs of rupees)

No. 16 Ofnﬁa_ctigm of each of these deposit accounts is given in

Mance Accounts, 1967-68.

,:"'(G_"_’f Depreciation. Reserve of Government Commercial

includeg 1:{ ound Water Board:—The expenditure under the
to /this  Depaosit

8. 15,00 lakhs transferred

(iz) Deposit 4g, oh

; s Deposit Acco 2t
The 20D unt (whieh Is intended to provide for meeting the cost sf

Plant and machinery) is fed by contributio,y_:n.
ebited to the Major Head -‘3l-Agricultups



41

against provision made in the budget. The actual expenditure eut of the
« Deposit Account is also debited in the first instance under this Grant. Subse-
. quently, the expenditure is transferred to the Deposit Account before the close
of the accounts for the year. No expenditure was incurred out of the Deposit
Account on renewals and replacements during the year.

: The balance at the credit of the fund at the end of the year was Rs. 30.70
lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund during the year is given in
Statement No. 16 of Finance Accounts, 1967-68.

(®) Deposit Account. of Depreciation Reserve of Government Commercig]
Undertakings—Agriculture  Workshop.—The expenditure 1n the voted grang
includes Rs. 0.79 lakh transferred to this Account.

The Deposit Account is intended to provide a reserve 5}11!10101“‘-_ to meet,
the cost of renewals and replacements of plant and machinery fU}‘ which a ¢
tain sum is earmarked every vear for transfer tothe fund agamst the proy
made under this Grant.

er-
ision

The expenditure on renewals and replacenents 18 a-]::)i;]lt{‘;:ll!-:;}plrl; :,lhe first
instance under this Grant. Subsequently, the cxp(-ndltt]l_ltl-u_;‘ 5's i!l(:t?r to the
Deposit Account at the close of the year. No Cxl’en; g during the “:ed out
of the Deposit Account on renewals and replacements : Year,

: 3lst Ms .

The balance at the ecredit of the Deposit Accourt on arch 1968
was Rs. 1.71 lakhs.

: 1yrine the year is sjv.

An account of the transactions of the luu(_l_ during ¥ Zive

8 0 jp
Statement No. 16 of Finance Accounts, 1967-68-



42
GRANT No. XIX. ANIMAL HUSBANDRY (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual ]_'th'_t-“'b‘ (=)
expenditure Saving (—)
1S, 1S, Rs.

Major Head “33. Animal Husbandry™

Voted
Original 1.76,91,000 |

| 2,00,26,000 2,04,70,464 --4;44,464
Supplementary  23.35.000 |

Amount surrendered durip fis
the year (March 1968) 2,79.300

Notes and Comments

(%) ‘Ut'h"_ué'h the original pProvision in the grant was increased by a supple-
mentary grant “_f_ ’R* 23.35 lakhs obtained on 20th March 1968, there oceu-
tked an excess of Rs. 4,44.464 whieh requires regularisation; in view of the

pEiotLe excosd, Re, 2,70 lakhs, surrendercd on 30th March 1968 were also
not available for surrender,

L 1 e . . . .
(@) The excess occurre, mainly, under the following group-heads :—

Grouy -1 ead

1

Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

ET. Hospitals and Dispensarie

8
o 48.19 :
! 58.10 61.26 +-3.16
S 9.91

Py 5 \ v s o X x : i
The l(li:'ua::ppii:ltl‘;t;ln] stant obtained on 20th March 1968 proved inadequate.
e : § ibuted tq non-obtaining of adequate funds for drawal
at revised rates sanctioned in March 1968.
HT. Grants-in-aid, Cﬁutributions ete
2. Grant-in-aid to Upj

of arrcars of dearness allowanece

g Versity
(/s) Plan Expenditure
o 0
R 100 | Ji 4 5

Lis Ul-liy:::'gllllu%:ft(:;imn ﬁ.f Rs. 0.50 lakh was augmented by Rs. 4.17 lakhs
i'hrul.l.‘-}]-'_ el r\,['_ o '}9'['-8'5“-'[“‘“' and| re-appropriation  on  20th March 1968
and 3‘_,’“] o L“]". l)]’ Yospectively for meeting additional expenditure for
pilot Milk ‘g“.'p]]".l'yﬂtfl?( R‘f’““ Y Research Schemes (Rs. 3.17 lakhs) and clearing
of pending liabilities (Rs. 1.00 lakh), The expenditure exceeded the total

1y,



F

43

Group-head Total grant :\ctuql Excess (-+)
expenditure  Saving (=)
(In lakhs of rupees)

Erovision by Re: 198 lakhs owing to pyyment of more gran's to the university
for plan schemes

(i) Tmportant cases of saving are indicated below: —
() 81. Breeding operations
6. Poultry Development Schemes
(¢¢) Plan Expenditure

0 . 4.10
1| 2.36 2t +o
R 174 |

v ) : as attributed to (i) transfap
The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.74 lakhs was e 1t S
of execution of the scheme of Applied N“t'rltl?n. Ilngf)%i:fz\:yilz) e(‘: eiﬁg)ment
partly to the Panchayat Samitis (Rs. 0.72 lakh); 'J'P;d on 3lst JﬂlmI'):;m“l% o
new Poultry Units, sanction for which was receive el
(Rs. 1.02 lakhs).
(b) . 7. Sheep Breeding Farms
(77) Plan Expenditure
0 3.38 2.3
3 I 1.95 233 '5"0:}8
R £-143 | . yropriated  (Rs. 0,20 4
The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.43 lakhs l'f’ﬂll;éq was stated to ha
surrendered (Rs. 1.23 lakhs) on 30th March {'j-{m\'zml'-gm‘h owing t
non-functioning of the farms at Hanumangarh a-nf.l 'e:{;‘"""" of Rs. 038 1)
in acquisition of lands. Reasons for cventuat &= '
awaited,
(¢) BT Miscellaneous
3. Rehabilitation of Nomadic

il l{h ) !
(.!" e 1o

];]'(;‘('[l(\tv:;;- \
(i) Plan Expenditure
O 1.00 A
.o = 4
B —1.00 | - 30th March 19gg
The entire provision was 1-('[1111|mp1‘i%tedCr)?l{'-ge, Bikaner, dyg ts
closure of the Rathi Farm at the Veterinary

(d) ®1. 7. Piggery Development
Scheme
(77) Plan Expenditure
Sk 0 | a .45
R —1.65 | Foaedy 00
. eap TOpr e on 3
The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.65 lakhs: .l.ll:_wll-f of imported ; h ; Ma,re
1968 has heen explained as due to non-proc®! Qip h
owil g to late receipt of valid import licence. A s e
s H el = o Sh 3 :
(¥) The expenditure in the voted grant M 1o of calves ang . 30,
dishursed to var}ﬂus Gaushala Samitis for maintenat “*‘Gduntg;{()
herds, |



44
GRANT No. XX. CO-OPERATION (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (-+)
expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. B
Major head “34.  Co-operation”
Voted
% Original 1.27,03.000
1,517,000 14131201  —10,05,7%
Supplementary 24.34.000 |
Amount surrendered during
the year (March 1968) 9,240

Notes and Comments

In view of the final

L e : mtary orant
obtained in Marel 1968 (iR - 0.06 Takhs, tho supplementary @

Proved excesgive.

(#7)  Provision r ! y
{ i ‘ Sl 3 - cte der the
following group-head - ned unutilised to a substantial extent  under

Giroup-head ;
! { Total grant Actual Lx(-e"-s:-' (-+)
y expenditure  Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Superintendence

@r. 1. Non-Plan eXpenditug,

(: 5494 |
R 2.94 51.93 51.72 —0.21

—5.95

The expenditure unqq, thi [
- Sea : hig : . even. come up to the
original provision; mldliinna] sloup hgaaycid nob even 4

funds provi I8 y grant in 'ch
1968 proved unnecessary, unds provided by supplementary gr Mare

The total saving of Rs, 6,16
of certain Asstt. ]nﬁpvctors on
during the course of the year

laklis was stated to be due mainly to the transfer
deputation with the Central Co-operative Banks
for the recoyery werk of loans,



3.

45

(#77) (a) The expenditure in the Grant includes subsidy of Rs. 50.93 lakhs,
ag detailed below, disbursed to co-operative institutionsi—

1. Subsidy disbursed d irectly by the departmenti—

Category of Co-operative
institutions and number

Rajasthan State Co-operative
Union

Consumer Co-operative Stores
(33), Bhumi Vikas Banks (5),
Co-operative Marketing Socie-
ties (2) and Central Co-opera-
tive Banks (25)

Rajasthan State Co-operative
Banlk (1)

Co-operative Societies (40)

Director of Seminar Co-operative
Financing and Rajasthan Raj ya

Audhyogic Sangh

Consumer Co-operative Store

2

- Panchayat Samitis (4)

ment) was created during 1957-58 out of contribution from

Amount

(In lakhs of
rupees)

-1
o
0]

11.34

30.00

0.07

0.13

0.22

Purpose of subsidy

Organising educational camps
for non-official personnel and
to defray expenses of Co-ope-
rative Training Schools and
Women's Co-operative Edu-
cation Programme.

Managerial staff subsidy.

Strengthening of Agricultural
Credit  Stabilisation Fund.

Construction of rural go-
downs.

For holding seminars and
exhibitions.

Purchase of furniture and
fixtures.

2. Subsidy canalised through Panchayat Samitis:—

For construction of godowns,

(b) State Co-operative Development Fund.—The fund (which is inten-
ded to provide for meeting expenditure on development of co-operative move-

revenues; the con-

tribution was debited to the Major Head “34. Co-operation” against proyision
made in the budget. The expenditure to be met out of the fund is provided
and debited in the first instance under this Grant. Subsecquently, the expendi-
ture is transferred to the fund before the close of the aceounts for the year,



46

v

i _ B ' any expen

Neither any amount was credited to the fund dul”lg by I:-?;ti::g nxlg‘?e‘
diture was incurred out of the fund on development of co-op

80 = 8 wus
ment. The balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1968 wa
Rs. 6.75 lakhs.

e N T ' No. 16
An account of the transactions of the fund is given in Statement N
of Fimance Accounts, 1967-68,

_ 4 o fund is
(¢) State Agricultural Credit Relief and G’mf{'rmreel Tund .—("ﬂﬁvé‘“cm i
intended to provide for expenditure on grants given _t”. \C{) }0 ]3 such institu:
institutions for bad debts. for recoupment of ]'nssos susll:m‘lt (.] *.\‘ zﬁ ot/
tions on account of loans granted in economically }':{3("]{““]{ tn‘l_}e ‘tsimis are
is credited with contributions from revenues. The 0 1‘1)11. 'on. made
gbited t0 the Major Head 34 Co-operativn” e B
in the budget, The expenditure to be met out of the fund I:-: _[}}!0\- I —enditi
debited in ] first instance under this Grant. S11b:~.:{.-r|1“‘“'!-‘_’ & 1?‘0.“-13
is transferred +, the fund hefore the close of the accounts of the year.

) ' s o ; expel:
~ No amount, Was credited to the fund during the year nor “f{m Sn}m’?qil!lst

diture ncurred out of it. The balance at the credit of the fun

March 1968 Was Rs. 844 lakhs.

e ) b A vo. 16
: An accomnt of {1, transactions of the fund is given in Statement No
of Finance Accounts, 1967-68.

(d) Deposiy

b ¥ f rative Develop-
2 § L ‘o-onerdalive Jei

1 “'!('('ﬂ‘h‘??f 0f grants made "y the National (o '

ment (m?-‘m‘(i(}' n

! s of
—The expenditure under the Grant Jl‘('luc-h?s]d;'l» aln;)]‘;léltl\.,a.
Rs. 931 lakhs met from the Dppu,;,-jt Aeccount of grants recerved lrom t Josed
tional C(l-U].l(‘l‘aﬁ\'t" Dm’r'loplllt'ﬂt Corporation; the Deposit Account ¢

on 31st March 1968 witl ¢ debit balance of Rs. 3.44 lakhs.

T recetved foom the Corporation are credited to the relevant dq:t‘::l[;
}.'lf‘a'ul; the actua] expenditure on the schemes for which the QI:{ID{'S are 1{({ Clo-
I8 initially recorded agaimst provision made under this Grant {Grqut 1\01. < ‘n.:l,mg.
operation). Sl]hs-'equenl']v. the share of expenditure to be met ?1’0]11 tmI{j ‘0 of
ninde by Wi Corpt.u-a.tioﬁ 4 “a]-]qf(lrrod to the depogit head before the close
the accounts for the yea-r.. o

An aceount of

No. 16

! ie) crin i it S LSS
accon the transactions of the Deposit Account is given in Staten
of Finance Accounts, 1967-68.



47
GRANT No. XXI. INDUSTRIES

Total grant or Actual Tixcess ()
appropriation  expenditure  Suving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
fajor Head “*35. Industries”
‘oted
Original 56,81,000 |
L 59,90,000 5746148  —243,852

Supplementary 3,09,000 |

sAmount surrendered during the
year (IPebruary-1968 Rs. 1,657,001 1,87,157
el March 1968-Rs. 30,156)

Charged
Original 1.000 | .
| 12,000 11,522 S
Supplementary 11,000 |
Amount surrendered during
the year ( \arch 1968) 478

Noles and Comments

(i) Substantial savings occurred under the following = group-heads :—

troup-head Total grant e e 17

Ciroup-heac expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Industries

3(i) Sodium Sulphate Section
Non-Plan expenditure

9 1411 | 12,64 12.48 —0.16

R —1.47

Out of the total saving of Rs. 1.63 .lﬂ!ih*-‘r a‘lt‘"P*'!?a-t'?fl saving of Rs. 1.47 lakhs
was attributed to technica! posts remaining unfilled (Rs. 0.52 lakh) and lesser
I,ut‘chugc of excavated sodium Slﬁph&tﬁ for Sodium Sulphide Plant (Rs. 0.95
jakh) on account of slump in market-



48

!
Group-head Total grant Actual Excess(+}

expenditure  Saving (— :

(In lakhs of rupees)

#1. 3(2v) Rural Industrialisation
Programme at Nagaur and

Churu

Plan Expenditure

0 4.96
R ‘—2.31

The total saving of Rs. 2,42 lakhs (49 per cent of the r:\mgma] provision) of
which a sum of Rs, 2.31 lakhs was reappropriated (Rs. 2.23 lakhs) surrendered
(Rs. 0.08 lakh) was attributed mainly to posts of technical staff remaining un-
filled, non-purchase of machinery and raw-material for certain schemes owing
to receipt of these items from centres which were closed and non-starting of

new schemes due to non-receipt of administrative sanction from the State
Government,

&1. Grants-in-aid,
Contributions ete,

1. (éi). Rural Industrialisation
Programme at, Nagaur
and Churu

Plan Expo U.ditl.l_l_‘(j

0 1.00

R —1.00 )

The entire saving, which was reappropriated on 30th March 1968 was

attribut_t‘d to non-finalisation of the rules by the State Government for paymens
of subsidy under the scheme.

(#7) The eXpenditure in {] 1 s subsidy of Rs. 7.62 lakbs
- B : 16 voted grant includes subsidy of Rs. 7.62 I¢
Paid %o different institutions g iicaet below :—
Institutions to whom subsidy Amount Purpose of subsidy
was paid (In lakhs of rupees)

1. Rajasthan Khadj and Villago

5 Implementation of Khadi and
Industries Board 5.72 Impleme

Village Industries Schemes
in the State and reimburse-
ment of expenditure incurred
on All India Khadi and Vil-
lage Industries Board Coun-
ference in 1960.

|
|‘ 2.65 2.54 —0.11
i

|
1

|

\
i



Institutions to whom

49
Amount,

Purpose of

cabsidy was paid (I Lels of rupees) sy

>, Private Industries 1.62  To subsidise increased ex-
penditure due to higher
rates of electricity charges in
certain areag,

3- Co_operﬂ.tive h]ﬁtitutionﬁ 0‘26 For t‘he conSt'ruCt'ion Of
housing colonies of weavers.

4. Rajasthan Financial Corpora- 0.02

tion

Reimbursement. of adminis-
trative charges incurred by
the Corporation in connec-
tlon with the disbursement
of loans as agents of the
State Government.

(iii) Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of

' | Government Undertakings-
Sodium, Sulphate Works—The Deposit Account (which jg i -

l Intended to provide
for meeting the cost of renewals and replacements of p

etc.) has been created out of contributions frop

are debited to Major' Head *35. Tndf“*‘t”ef) A88INSt provision made in the
budget. The actual expenditure out of the Deposit Account g a1 dabited in
the first instance under this grant. Supee flm?mly’ the €Xpenditure is trans-
ferred to the Deposit Account before the "}053 10 f the ACcounts of the year.
Dm-ing the }'(-ar a suin Gf RS 2,317 was Ff‘al-l:iaell:cat 1'10 t'h(‘, DQPOSH, ACOOllﬂb ﬁ.om
the voted grant, but no expenditure on rene 1< replacement - was incurred
from the Deposit Account.

revenues, which

The balance at the credit of the Account as on 1.4.1967 4,4 3) 3 1968 was
Rs. 2] 480 and Rs. 24,797 regpectively:

An account of the transactions of ;lleoﬁgoil;ﬁé&ccoum during the year is
given in Statement No, 16 of Finance ACC : i



50 i
[}
RANT 7 30TS, NATICNAL
. XXII. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS, NATIC
i EXTNE%‘.’SION SERVICE AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT WORKS
(ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure  Saving (—) |
Rs. Rs. Rs
Major Head “37. Community De- '
velopment  Pro- ;
jects, National |
Extension Service |
and Local Deve- |
lopment Works”
Voted
Original 2,63,17,00)
, | 2,87,89,000 2,86,62,881 —1,26,110

Supplementary  24,72,000 |

Amount surrendered durin g the ;
year (March 1968) ) 1,99,000

Notes and Comments

(5) Substantial saving occurred under the following group-head :—

Group-head Totel grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure  Saving (—)
5 (In lakhs of rupees)
1. 2 (i) Grants-in-aid to Pancha-
yat Samitis ;

. 7169 |

69.10 68.65 —0.45

5 —8.59 |

DLt otal saving of Rs. 9.04 lakhs, Rs. 8.59 lakhs were rpe.

alJpropri‘ated (Rs. 7.08 lakhs) and surrendered (Rs. 1.51 lakhs) on 30th
March 1£68; Saving was stated to be due mainly to payment of less grants-in-aid
E’afi‘;zci?’g Szmltl_g O account of (i) abolition of certain posts, (ii) !;I{]Il-ilti_
g ant paid i : 9 .
Nutrition Progranlfme 0 the previous year, (iii) less expenditure on Applied

. and Training Reserve for Village Level Workers.
(ii) A case of excess ig z

| iven below :—
&1, 2 (i) Stafi
9 6.00 |
R - | 9.15 10.47 +1.32
3.15 |

The original proyision of Rs. 6.00 lakhs was augmented by re-appropriation
of Rs. 3.15 lakhs on g0 March 1968 el;in t-hrmgan excess of Rs. 1.32 lakhs 1
g2 por Sent otils original Provision) remained uncovered: the excess wag
attributed to non-transfer of expenditure relating to ‘29-Medical owing to non.
complet-lon of certain fDl‘Inalities by the department. %



51
GRANT No. XXIII. LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (ALL VOTED)

Total grant . Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “38. Labour and
Employment’’

Voted
Original 60,04,000 |
|  60,04,000 55,74,244 —4,29,756
Supplementary - [ <
Amount, surrendered during the
vear (March 1968) 4,561,007
Notes and Comments
Substantial saving occurred mainly under the following group-head:—
' Group-heé.-d Total grant Actual Excess (+;
expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees) ‘
©T. 2. Technical Train'r g Centres
(?) Non-Plan expenditure
O 33.08
29.29 20.20 —0.09
R —3.79 |

The total saving of Rs 3.88 lakhs of which a sum of Rs 3.79 lakhs was re-
appropriated/surrendered  during January 1968 and March 68 was stated to
be due mainly to less expenditure on trainees owing to less than anticipated
admission in the trades which are not popular.



52

T 4 N L ¢
GRANT No. XXIV. MISCELLANEOUS SOCTAL AND DEV ELOPMENTA ?

ORGANISATIONS
Total grant or  Actual Excess H—;
appropriation expenditure Saving (—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “39 Miscellaneous ‘
Social and Develop- _
mental Organisations’’
Voted s 00
Original 2,21,17,00 E D1 171000 1,03,18,318  —27,08,682
@ Supplementary S5 )
28,07,329
Amount surrendered during the
year (February 1968
Rs 27,67,849 ana March 1968
Rs 39,480)
Charged
Original ! L g g I
Supplementary 1,000 |
Amount surrend, red during Lhe 74
Year (Mayrch 1968)
Notes and Comments

(¢) Substantia] $aving occurred under the following group-heads:—

: . Aotial Excess (+)
Group-head gl grant c,xp;udlt:ure Saving (—) 4
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) . 1.Social Welfare Department
(viit) Centrally Sponsored
Schemes ;
I Non-play ey penditure
0 365 365 25 N

Reasong for t]

: 1esaving of Rg 1.5 lakhs (29 per cent of the original provision)
are awaited from the L'ontrolling Officer.

(2) =1 L (viid) Centrally
Schemeg

IT Plan €xpe

Sponsored

nditure
(i) Through the

agency of the
O0perative

epartment

(0) 4.00 |

| 2.60 2.83 —o
R ~1.40 |

2k ."“};4
The total saving of Re 1.47 lakhs formed 37 per cent of the original provision. |



53

& roup-head Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

The anticipated saving of Rs 1.40 lakhs which was reappropriated on
poth March 1968 was attributed to the allocation of lesser assistance by the
soverniment of India for undertaking centrally sponsored scheme .

3) =T 1. (vid) Centrally Sponsored
Schemes

IT Plan expenditure

(#9) Through the agency of the
Social Welfare Department

(8] 17.63 'I = |

& oo 14.66 15.56 +0.90
The anticipated saving of Rs. 2.97 lakhs reappropriated on 30th March

1968 was also attributed to the same reason as mentioned under the group-head

at seria! No. (2)(2) above.

4. ®I. 2 Grants-in- . id to Panchayat
Samit s rvelating to Social
Welfare

(17) Plan expenditure

0 53.05 g
R L 22.26 22.26

Out of the anticipated saving of Rz 30.79 lakhs (58 percent of the original
provision) Rs. 1579 lakhs wer  reappropriated in March 1968 to other
group-heads and Rs. 15.00 lakhs were surrendered on 30th March 1968.
The saving was attributed to the similar reason as mentioned under the
group-head at serial No.(:)(2). above.

(6) =T. 3. Backward Areas

0 12.00
R —12.00

The entire provision was surre :dered on 4th February 1968 due to redue-
tion in Plan ceiling.

(6) . Other Miscellaneous
Organisations
1. Public gardens including
maintenance of hydrants

.b8
9 e li 21.83 19.71 912
¥ In view of the final saving of Rs. 2.12 laklis, reasons for which are 1 waited,



Group-head Total grant Actual Exc?.ss (2
expenditure Saving (

(In lakhs of rupees)

additional funds (Rs. 2.25 lakhs) provided by re-appropriation on 26th March
1968 to meet expenditure owing to revision in the rate of dearne s allowance;
increase in the rates of water and electricity and conversion of certain lower
category Bungalow-Gardens into higher category proved largely excessive.

(1) A case of uncovered fina] excess i8 given below:—

1. 1. Town Planning Organisation

(7) Plan expenditure s 3
I. Development of Rajasthan Canal
Area

0 I
0.40 _

ll 0.70 1.87 ME

k 030 | |

by Rlls‘hf ?ﬁu?‘l expenditure under this group-head exceeded the total provisiof JI
Pl'i&tic;n'ow_ b:;(i)hs. Additional fund (Rs 0.30 lakh ) obtained through re-appro:
lakh) ) the ft]; March 1968 owing to non-materialisation of economy (Rs 0.40 |
excess of Ry il extent proved largely inadequate. Reasons for the final
- 1.17 lakhs are awaited.



55
GRANT No. XXV. MULTIPURPCSE RIVER SCHEMES

Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure  Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “42. Multipurpose
River Schemes”
Voted
Original 3,27,27,000

3,47,00,000 3,527
Supplementary  19,73,000 | 219,167 +-5,79,167

Amount surrendered during the
peor
aharq"d

Original

.. o 5
Suppleme?nary . "'.546 +2' 546

_Amount surrendered during the
yesr
Notes and Commenis

(¢) The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Re. 579,167 whi N
requires regularisation; supplementary grant of Rs, 249,158 50 =
20th March 1968 proved inadequate. 19.73 lakhs obtained o

In the charged appropriation theexpenditure of Rs, 2,546 was in
without budget, provision which also requires regularisation: curred

(¢3) The excess in the voted grant occurred mainl he following
group heads partly offset by savings under cartm,i.rj; gl:-?,i;f-h:a,;sg—

Group-head Total grant Alin et
expenditure  Saving (—)
(In
() .1 VL Add-Expenditure on lakhs of rupees)
- common works executed
L by other Governments
' and Agencies
(8) 10.00 | i
7.00 -
5 = 7.00 20.37 4-3.3

The expenditure exceeded the original provigj ) : "
mentary gﬁm of Re. 7.00 lakhs was obtained O?‘IPY;{& 1{).3'1"laat-]l;hs{;,i Ssupggl
expenditure amounting to Rs. '3‘3'7 lakhs rémained e 19‘11i"3h was
attributed to receipt of more debits from Punjabh (o A uncovered W works
of Bhakra Nangal. ‘OVérnment on common




head Total grant Actual lexut_:ss (+
e A expenditure  Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
(b) ®1-2. (i4i) Left Canal
IT Establishment

g ‘3233 } 2.82 5.05 +2.93
R 0.23 |

Fina' excess wa
evpenditure mainly
March 1968,

S Cue to omission to provide adeuate fun's for :_ncri!as?ﬁ
on dearness allowance at enhanced rates sanctione

(c) ®1. Bhakra Nangal Project

®r. 1. (i) IT Maintenance and
Repairs

0 13.00 |l i ol Yy
1.30 |

(d) ®1.1. () V. Suspense

0 —0.05 —0.05 1.13 +1.18
(€) ®.2. (i) Right Cang)
I Maintenange
&nd Rep&irg
(0)
10.00 |’ 11.00 12.35 +1.35
B 1.00 |
In all thege cases except (d), the original provision was augmented by
supplementary grant, ’

ant; fell short of
on 20th March 1968; yet the total gran

the actual expendituye, Reasons for excesses under all the ahove group-heads
and their Femaiming Uncovered are awaited.

(i17) Suspense tramsactions: — The expenditure in t.his”Grant includes
Rs. 1.13  lakhs under  the group-head  ‘Suspense o [ Gmup-head,;
F1-1 ({)V]. The nature of transactions appearing under the “Suspense head
has been explained in it

em (v) of Notes and Comments below the Appropriation
Accounts of Grant No. Xxy

LS Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Dmin.;' }4.
age Works.




57
An analysis of the ‘Suspense’ transactions accounted for in this grant

during 1967-68 is given below together with the opening and closing balances
under the different suspense headsi— '

Suspense head

Opening  Debits  Credits Net Closing
balance during the during the actuals  balance
year year
(In lakhs of rupees)
Purchases —0.23 0.23 e 0.23 S
Stock 2.12 6.06 . 5.01 1.04 3.16
Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances 1.22 0.36 0.45 —0.09 1.13
TorAL 3.11 6.64 5.46 1.18% 4.29

*The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. 1.13 lakhs.

The
difference of Rs. 0.05 lakh is under reconciliation with the department.



58

GRANT No. XXVI. IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORKS

Total grant or Actual Excess (4)
appro]_)l‘iat-l'on L‘Xllf)ﬂditlll‘ﬂ Sa-vmg (_)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ““43. Trrigation, Navi-
gation, Embanlment
and Drainage Works
(Commercial)”
“44. Irrigation, Navi.
gation, Embankment
and Drainage Works
(Non-Commercial)”’
Voted
Original 1,81,36,000 [
[ 4,79.29.000 4,81,87.008 -2,58,008
Supplementary 2.97.93,000 [
Amount surrendered during the
year
Charged
Originel 2,000 |
J 5.000 2% —2,000
Supplerentary A f

Amount surrendered duriy g the
year
Noles and Comments.
,i for sy Tift o 1 S . »
has éx}celegletlih{h{lfltjhjmr H Buceession  the expenditure in the voted grant
e sor MieUdget Provision, ¢}e excess during 1967-68 was Rs. 258,008
which requires to he regularised pier. 1 : .

[hnd*gnzxi‘le?: ({;ﬁ(;essrré?,abj Pe t‘ff“?l?d Mainly to omission to provide adequate
Girant No XXrXVl& Chg.- rl(:ad @T,‘j A(Z(f—p.l‘u-r'u!{!, c]mr{__{cs l‘l'a]l-‘:’fbl‘l‘(!d from
e J:"lant.” S ;;\; lél_n‘: on ll'l:lgﬂ.f-imu (Combined) Establishment and Tools
% uutéd to Rs. i2 bg‘;:i;itur(, against the original provision of Rs. 3:91 lakhs
fi-lg)in‘ubriatiou on 3Uﬁlg IA\HIM lAuéfmmlting of funds by Rs. 1.37 lakhs through
5 S arch 1968 ove inadequate  and expendi-
ture to the extent of Rs, 7,43 lak}g l‘f‘-maiuléizo:l (;](éovtf;'l{‘i; leque penc
Another important casg of eXcegs

i5 mentioned belowi—
iroup-head

Total grant Actual  Exoess (1)
expenditure  Saving (—)
1. Works (In lakhs of rupees)
ar. 1.

(iv) Suspense

0 1,20 1.20

5.13 +3.93
Reasons for the excess have

1otbeen furnished by the Controlling Officer.

i

J

B T e, eme—

J

N
R A e



59.
~ Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (4)
expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)

(#72) The excesses were partly off-set by savings under other group-heads,
v Important case is indicated below :(—

5T. 1. (¢) L. Gang Canal

(22) Maintenance and

Repairs
0 1225 '
13.50 11.13 —2.37
S 1.26 |

Supplementary grant of Rs.1.25 lakhs obtained on 20th March 1968 proved wholly
unneccessary. Reasons for the saving are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

(iv) Review of Establishment and Tools and Plant charges of the Irrigation
Department.—The expenditure on Establishment and Tools and Plant of the
Trrigation Department is initially booked against the provision made in this
grant (Grant No. XXVI). From the gross expenditure on this account the
percentage recoveries on account of work done for other Governments, Local
Bodies, etc., are deducted and the balance is distributed among the appro-

priate heads of account in proportion to the *Works Outlay’ recorded there-
under,

The following table shows the figures of these charges for 1965-66
to 1967-68 and their percentage to the works outlay for these vears:—

Head of account and Works Establish- Percentage Tools  Percentage
year outlay on ment  of Estab- ard Plant of Tools
which dis- charges lishment charges and Plant
tribution charges charges to
is based to works works
outlay outlay-

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. 42, Multipurpose
River Schemes

1965-66 38.22 11.03 28.9 0.07

0.2
1966-67 46.89 11.22 23.9 0.05 0.1
1967-68 42.52 15.40 36.1 0.11 0.3

2. 43, Irrigation, Na-
vigation,  Em-
bankment  and
Drainage Worlss
(Commercial)

1965-66 16.25 2.51 15.4 0.21 1.3
1966-67 26.89 2.63 9.8 0.37 1.4
1967-68 24 87 2.80 11.3 0.31 1.2



€0

: ‘cenfage
: istab-  Pcreentage Tools Perc
i e ol CiWarks i R MR Tools
s (t)‘;:ﬁcli dis= charges shment charges a}“;l ;_21;0
e s i harees 1o charges
?1.'11111' 1{111 & ]1'1‘1"%;: 8 works
1s basec outlay outlay

(In lakhs of rupees)

3. 44. Trrigation, Na.
vigation, Em.
bankment  anq
Drainage Works
(Noanmmm‘cia])

.

1965-66 39.15 4.17 10.6 03 b
1966-67 41.10 6.56 16,9 it 0.9
1967-68 45.37 12.27 27.0 ).

4. 98. Capital Outlay

on B-[ultipurpose
River Schemes
;.36 1.0
1965-66 62415 5114 2 S 0.6
1966-67 8,47.52 51.10 fj r}’ 540 14
1967-68 6,75.64 66.97 9.1 s
5. 99. C&p]tﬂ] Ou{.]uy
on Trrigation,
Nﬂ,vigat-ion, Em.
- bankment and
ainage Workg
(Com.mercial]
- 9 1.2
1965-66 138836  1,03.79 7.5 16.0¢
196667 87785  1,69.51 19.3 22,98 gg
1967.68 48885  1.73.79 35.6 13.8¢ 2.
6. 100. Capita) Outlay
OND Irrigation_ *
avigation, Fp,.
bﬂnlfment and
Drainage Works
(Non-Commercia])
1965-66 20.67 7.4 3.65 1.3
1966.67 o 2 itd B 21
Higass 19260 3050 15.8 381 &

: 92

(v) The exXpenditupe the Grant includes Rs, 5...{) lakhs

ler the \ s : : sad “Suspense”. The minor
I i Sroup-heads Pertaining to the minor head “Suspe dates interim
head “Suspense” ¢ 0t o final head of account. It accommo A i
transactions in re8pect of which further payments or ﬂd]usrlmf-oins\uul finn-"Yl
are Necessary hbefop, the transaction can he cnnsrdere'rl comlp ('.!f':(-mt i
accounted for. Atfeurding]y the transactions under this head, if 1 -

i



61

__ghe final head of account, are carried forward from year to year. The sus-

head has five sub-divisions of which four are generally operated upon in
5= State ab present, viz., (1) Purchases, (2) Stock, (3) Miscellaneous Public
— > rks Advances and (4) Workshop Suspense.

The nature of transactions under each of these sub-divisions is explained
g.‘]ow;__

(1) Purchases—When materials are received for a specific work or stock,
,,,;thout, being paid for or adjust(;d during the month, their value is credited
, ‘Purchases’ by per contra debit to the work or stock, as the case may be.
‘;,‘-'hen payment is made or the value is adjusted by transfor. this head i debited
> 3th ], amount therecby clearmg the previous credit. This head must, there-
= »1C, always show a negative (credit) balance I‘Gpl‘esént-inrr the value of stores
e CCived put not paid for or adjusted. e

(2) Gtock—This head 18 debited with the value of materials tthuire_-l
‘,,at for any Particular work bub for the general yse of the division: It is
_xediteq with the value of materials issued for yge on works or sold or AR
Feited to other divisions. This sub-division i), gherefore, show 2 debit
".);J.lunc(‘ indicating the hook value of materials hel;l o s{-ock plus unadjusted
o Pirges connected with manufacture, if any ; :

qy Miscellanepys Public Works Advances This sub-division comprises
“1(.1)1{3 for the valye of stores so!d on credit, ¢ ~—This rfll )- curred OB deposit
=50k in ©XCess of Llc]m-“it':' received, ]oSSos ’Of jehend ibuge 111 not written off
And  ms TeCoVerahle from Government, ge).o. cash or Stmesb't balance thus
£ CProgents '€COVerahle amc unt. ants, ete, A debl
1!’0{‘,’;8?1.013 Sus 33-;;5r’.-——’["!10 charges ; - . or other
OPeyations 1 Public Is,vorks Department E}oll:kﬂ"s?ect of _]Obs‘ g"t\:‘{‘i“tt‘;d e by
heaq 1«,pndmg their recovery °F adjustmeny - OpPS are debites

analysis o uSuspellS(‘-” bransa ot .~ this Grant
dm\in: _1967—(‘38 is Dgiveu pelow together witl]?n‘<§ aecoupted Iilbr Gﬁsing balance
ung.. the different euspense heads:— e opening &
N nse heag Op‘mjng Dot Je ClOBi]lg
Nugpe balance dltt:;i-lt; (gi(,;lll;q Mé&:a}ﬁ balance
" ring
bhe yeay the year
509 (In lakhs of rupees)
Pupehase’ e 2.08 1.44 0L [gwiiy
oF % o
St ock g 46,47 43.04 3.51 26.62
Moo 11876988 Pubic 5 |
Veohs Advances e R el TR
i)
0.29 :
WopkehoP Suspense ol e 0.21 048 024 0.05
34.62 LB AN AT
ot 94.84 87_56 7.28% 41.90

—qure booked
,,.rJ']lU (!(_]l-l,l_l = - i J'lil'f‘ C in 2
& U OMesponding T s under pe., o CCOUNTR akhs.
Qigere®C °f Rq 908 Jakhs YeCong iaril;s;ls 1?51_ ri.lizglclmrmwnt..
On with th




62

GRANT No. XXVII PUBLIC WORKS :é
Total grant or Actual Excess (+)
appropriation  expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “50-Public Works”
“52-Capital Outlay  on
Public Works”
Voted
Original 11,33,34 000
e 12,18.58,000 11,59,06,673 —59,51,327
Supplcmontury 85,24..000
Amount surrendered during the
year. .
Charged
Original 3,000 |
| 3.000 2,020 —980
Supplementary o

Amount surrendered  durin

g the
Year

Notes and Comments

(?) The Su

g PPlementary grant of Rs, gp.94 iakhs” obtained on 20
March 1968 Proved excessiyoe,

(i) The 8aving occurred mainly under the following group-heads:—
tiroup-heaq Total grant Actual Excess ( I-)
expenditure Saving (—)

@r. Original Works—_ (n lakhs of rupees)
Communications,

1. Works financed from Cent
Road Fund i

(i) Plan expenditure

0] 14.00 |

R —14.00

The non-booking of any .]':Xpenditure nder this groupshead was attributed
to change of classification  from Plan Sector. to Non-Plan Sector. Out of the
PP“V]‘-‘J'I'OH Uf RE‘ 14.“'0 ]ﬂ-khS, Rs. 4'00 ]ﬂek]'[ﬁ' were rea.ppropriﬂ_t.ed to NOI]-PI&H
and Rs. 10.00 lakhs were reap,

Propriated to other group-heads due
to restriction to take up new works,

L



63
roup-head Total grant Actual Excess (4)
expenditure  Saving (—)
(Ln lakhs of rupees)
ar. 1. Works financed from
Central Road Fund

(21) Non-Plan expenditure

0 12.00 |
I 16.00 12.59 — 541
R 4.00 |

The saving of Rs. 3.41 lakhs formed 21 per cent of the total provision.
The saving was stated to be due mainly to non-receipt of debits pertaining to
works executed by the U. P. Government on road between Bharatpur and
Dholpur passing through U. P.

HT.  Suspense

0] 80.72
S 3.28 81.11 —9.54 —90.65
R —2.89

A supplementary grant of Rs. 3.28 lakhs was obtained on 20th March 1968
for covering expenditure on stores purchased but Rs. 2.89 lakhs were reappro-
priated  to other group-heads on 30th March 1968. During 1967-68 the
pxpenditure under the group-head was Rs.(—) 9.54 lakhs (which I‘ePI‘E‘SBRt.ed the
eost of stores not paid for but issued to various works within the grant) leaving a
final saving of Rs.90.65 lakhs. which was attributed to non-adjustment of cost
of Stores purchased, through Director Gieneral of Supplies and Disposals.

37. ‘Add—Amount transferred from '
©“103. Capital Outlay on
Public Works outside the
Revenue Account”

(i) Planu expenditure

O 48.05
42 67 42,67 e
R — SR
The anticipated saving of Rs. 538 lakhs reappropriated on 30th March
1968 was attributed to less transfer of expenditure from the Capital Account
(Outside the Revenue Account) owing to les: receipt of Central assistance.
(#4i) The savings were counterbalanced by excesses under other group-
heads, important of which are mentioned belowi—
%1. Transfer of grants for road
development to the deposit
head “Subventions from
Central Road Fund”

O 14.00 |
12.00 15.00 +3.00
R —2.00 |

The -actual expenditure (Rs. 15.00 lakhs) exceeded the original budget



64

‘ Total grant Actual Excess (
e i3 expenditure Saving (—

(Un lakhs of rupees)

I . " Rs, & lakhs, reappro-
rovision (Rs. 14.00 lakhs) by Rs. 1.00 lakh; a sum of Rs. 2.00 ; reapp
gria‘;ed ﬁ'(Sm this group-head on, 30th March 1968 due to less allocation of
funds expected to be made by Government of India, was nob available for
surrender and increased the uncovered expenditure to Rs. 3.00 lakhs. The
excess was stated to be due to late receipt of allocation from the Government

of India. (Please also see note (vii) below).
HT. (iv) Executive
0 53.76 = 62.89 1-3.92
R 5.21 08-;)7 )
The excess of Rs. 3.92 lakhs was attriubted to increase in the rates of
dearness allowance sanctioned in March 1968.
M. Tools and Plant

L. Through the Chief Engineer,

B.& R
0 25.00 :
S 317 | 29.19 33.05 +-3.86
R 1,02 :

Rs. 4.19 lakhs obtained in March 1968 through Supplementary grant/re-app.
ropriation to meet extra, eXpenditure on account of increase in the_ rates of dear-
ness allowance of work-charged staff and general increase in prices of articles
proved to be inadequate; the expenditure exceeded the total provision by Rs. 3,86
lakhs which was attributed mainly to adjustment of past liabilities on account
of machinery and increase in market rates of spare parts and accessories,

(i) ﬂf_'dnd-é Development Fund:—The Mandi Development Fund s
established in the year 1965.6 with a view to ensuring speedy development of
mandis commanded o benefited by the Chambal Irrigation Project.

The fund which g g non-interest hearing reserve is fed by annual contri-

butions from revenue (Grant No. XXVII) of the amount equal to 50 per cent of
the estimated sale proceeds of land in the mandis.

No contribution wag made to the fund during 1967-68 as the ad hoe
contribution during 1965-66 exceeded the amount due for credit to the
fund up to close of 1967-68. No expenditure on the works  clat ng
to development of Mandis nq been incurred, nevertheless the fund has hee
debited at the instance of the Government with Rs. 1.76 lakhs representing
expenditure on Revenue staff during 1967-68, leaving a balance of
Rs. 4.62 lakhs on 31.3.68 1, the fund.

An account: of the transactions of the fund is given in Statement No,
16 of TFinance Accounts, 1967-68.

(v) Review of Establishmens and Tools and Plant charges of Public . Wops
Department—The expenditure on Bstablishment and Tools and Plant of the
Public Works Department ig initially hooked against provision made in this
Grant (Grant No. XXVII). From. the gross expenditure on this account the

percentage recoveries on account of work done for other Governments, Loca] -

Bodies, ete. are deducted and the balance is distributed among the appropriate
heads of account in proportion to the Works outlay recorded thereundep,



65

The following table shows the figures of the charges for 1965-66 to 1967-68
~nd their percentage to the works outlay for these years:—

glead of account and Works Establish- Percenta- Tools and Percen-

< €8T Qutlay ment ge of Es-  Plant tage of
. charges  tablish-  charges Tools and
ment cha- Plant
rges to charges
works out- to works
lay outlay
(In lakhs of rupees)
#0. Public Works
1965-66 3,45.90 25.77 7.5 1046 3.0
1966-67 8,55.02 19.49 23 (a) 1529 18 (a)
1967-68 2,80.57 41.88 14.9 (b) 20.72 7.4 (b)
52- Capital Outlay on
Public Works (Fin-
anced from Revenue?)
1965-66 11.69 2:33 19.9 (c) 0.36 3.1
1966-67 14.38 4.06 282 (¢) 0.69 4.8
1067-68 9.49 3.7 398 () 041 4.3

03. (apital Outlay on
I Pu%lic Works
(Ou{}side tlh(}
Revenue Account)

1965-66 4,29.98 33.12 7.7 13.42 3.1
1966-67 4,06.93 39.79 9.8 17.62 43
1967-68 3,19.67 30.72 0.6 13.60 4.3
409, (apital Outla,
> otﬁer Worky A
1965-66 0.38 0.03 7.9 0.01 2.6
1966-67 0.08 (@) 10.0 (©) 3.8
1967-68 0.04 (d) 9.6 ) 43

(a) The Works expenditur® includes expenditure on Border Roads.

(l)) The residual amount of Ei?ﬁbé;shment, and Tools and Plant under this
pead is more than the 2 0-ratd charges worked out in the base year-
(c) InciﬂdOS, bezides P’""mm charges, expenditure on sPecial staff,

(. 8- 780 g meal OSSRl

(¢) Re 336 and Re 149 only respectively,



66

. (vi) Suspense iransactions:—(a) The expenditure in the grant inclu&_ '
Rs. (—)9.54 Jakhs under the group-head  “Suspense” (Group-head =), T
nature of “Suspense” transactions has been explained in Notes and Comments
(v) below the Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. XXVI, Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works,

An analysis of “Suspen:e” transactions accounted for in this grant
during 1967-68 is given below together with th: opening and closing balances
under the different suspense heads :—

Suspéﬂse head Opening Debits  Credits Net Closing
balance  during  during actuals balance
the year the year
o (In lakhs of rupees)
Purchases —73.56 55.24 52.18 3.06  —70.50
Stock 652  3,03.56 45453 —90.97 8445
Miscellaneous Public ;
Works Advances 77.13 77.23 93.24 —16.01 - 61.12
Workshop Suspense 036 0.17 072 —0.556  —010
Toran 1045 49620  6,00.67 —1,04.47(a) —9402

. (vi)  Subventions Jrom Central Road Fund.—The additional revenue rea-
lised from the increase in excise and import duties on motor spirit is credited to
& fund consiituted by the Central Government. From this fund, sub-
ventions are made to States for expenditure on schemes of road development
approved by the Central Government; the amount received as subventions i
credited as grants received from the Central Government and an equivalent
gmo‘;fnt Is transferred to g deposit acconnt against provision made under this
rant,

The actual expenditure on the schemes is also initially booked under this
grant and subsequently transferred to the deposit account “Subventions from
the Central Road Fund”,

f R.Sulévgntiou of Rs. 15,00 lakhs was received during the year; an expenditure
of Iis. 8.28 lakhs was incurred during the year on approved schemes.

Ré???ﬁ?ﬂﬁ? 86 Sthe. \oredit of . the: fund as on 31t March 1068 was

An sceount of the transactions of the fund during 1967-68 appears in State-

ment No. 16 of anchl Accounts, 1967-68 .

(=) The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. (—)1,03.54 lakhs.
'll’l;en;hffemnce of Rs. (—)0.98 lakh is under reconciliation with. the depart-
I .



| &7
GRANT No. XXVIII. FAMINE RELIEF (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Ex_c'ess(ﬂ
expenditure  Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
sTajor Head “64. Famine Relief” | |
Joted
Original 9,68,00,000
9,68,00,000  9,72,74,196 .« +4,74,796
Supplementary 2

Amount surrendered during the
ear o

Notes and Comments

(¢) The expenditure exceeded the budget provision by Re. 4,74,796 which
gequires to be regularised.

(14) The excess occurred mainly in the group head given below:—

Ciroup-head Total grant - Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saying(—)
; (In lakhs of rupees)
=r7.2. Relief Works
(14) Items eligible for assistance
from Central Government
(8] 5,86.17 :
6,96.73 7,01.83 +5.10
R 1,10.56
The excess was explained as due to more expenditure on payment to large
jabour employed on relief works owing to continued acute drough® conditions
jn the affected areas.

(#i) The excess was partly counterbalanced by savings under otl}ér
group-headS; substantial savings occurred under the following group-heads:—

#1.-3. Relief to people employed
otherwise than on relief

works
0 1.00
0.24 & —0.24
R —0.76 !

The entire provision remained un-utilised; thiz was attributed to non-
utilisation of provision for past liabilities due to non-settlement of time-barred
claims.

&y -5. Miscellaneous
(¢§) Water Supply Arrange-

mentg
() 110{]'00
44.00 144,03 +0.03
R —56.00 | .

The.net saving of Rs. 55.67 lakhs was attributed to less requirement
of arrangements for drinking water due to early rains.



68 <
' +)
Actual  Excess(+)3
Group-head Rotal prant expenditure Saving(—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
F1-5.  Miscellaneousg
(1) Cattle Conservation
Fodder Arrangements

0] 30.00 I| 2lod o8 _0.13
. Foad i t of fodder
The total saving of Rs. 23.13 lakhs was due to less requirement o
due to early raing,

%®r-5. Miscellaneous

0 8.00

4.00 90
R —4.00 |

iture on the
The Saving of Rg, 4.00 lakhs wasg a,t-tributt_ed to less expenditu
Movement of goods a2tording to the actual requirement.

&T-6. Gr&nta-in-aid} Con tributions,
ete.

(7) Gra.nt-iu-aid to Pan-
chayat Samitis

| 2.00 1.99 —0.01
R

riginal
o 8.00 lakhs, which formed 90 per cent of tt}:;xﬁgégand
provlalon,_ wa ue to execution of works on repairs, malf einstead of
construction qf irrigation tanks through Irrigation Department,

Panchayat Samitiy

(®) Famine Relief pung Account i Ralieg
During 196768 ansferred to _the Famine Re
et o St T et B o
: Ny specific Act tive order. e /balancg
i !;he funqs L ath o &nehsl):eli::f?L wog:c}lm some of the Coy en&ﬂtlljn%
Units was taken together to form the Opening balance of the ]-i‘a,mme dRe ::t
Ffu:l};l OSrfl; ﬁt April 1950 ¢, which have been added the cout?butgonil?;:d E;_r Em
of the Sta Tévenueg uring t : also interest re
investments oqf of the 1.2 the subsequent years as

alances in the fund, i boslealaa

Expenditure Nourred o famine rej; tivities is initially booked unde

this Grant and sy {fe?'rzfilig a:hzawfund before the close of the
accounts of the year

- Upto 1963-64, the eXpenditure on famine relief had been

met fully out of the fund, pug during subsequent years, owing to inadequate
balance at credit of the

nd, a part of the expenditure could only be met out
of the fund.

An account of the transactiong of the fund ig given in Statement No. 16 of ! 1
Finance Accounts, 1967-68,



69

RANT No. XXTX. PENSIONS AND OTHER RETIREMENT BENEFITS
AND COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS

Total grant or Actual Excess ()
Appropriation expenditure  Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

[ajor Head“65. Pensions and Other
Retirement Benefits’
“72. Commutation
of Pensions”
Toted
Orig'nal 1,56,22,000
240,33,000 26205615  121,72,615

Supplementary  84,11,000

A\mount surrendered during

he year (March 1968) 50,000
Tharged
Origi;
b okl 61,000 62,608 11,608
Supplementary !
Amount surrendered duri : :
he year (March 1968) 1,000

Notes and Comments

(1) The expenditure- exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 2172 615 and the
charged ﬂ,ppmpria,tlon by Rs. 1,608 which require regularisation.

(11) The excess under the voted grant Was attributed mainly to
retirément, of large number of @Government servants consequent on change
in the age of superannuation from 58 to 5b years with effect from 1st July,
1967; excesses occurred under the following group-heads:—

X 1 grant Actual Theoaas
g s e expenditure s
(1)%T. Superannuation and (In lakhs of rupees)

@ Retired Allowanceg :
et .
(0] 4.00 Jioh0 e o
8 16.00 ;
{2)T. Gratuities
0) 25.00 |
S 50.00 | 76.05 90.64 ke
R 1.05 | .

EII"I'. . tions to
(3) PDrg:iadcnt Funds

1. Through the agency of
thle Agcountwnt General

0 5.00 | 8.00
s 300

10.70



70 J
GRANT No. XXX. TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL PENSIONS'

(ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)
Ras. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “66. Territorial and
Political Pensions”
Voted
Original 1,000 |
| 1,000 . —1,000
Supplementary |
Amount surrendered during the
year (January 1968) . 900

GRANT No. XXXI. PRIVY PURSES AND ALLOWANCES OF INDIAN
RULERS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (4-)
expenditure  Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “67. Privy Purges

and a.HOWanqeﬂ of

Indian Ruleps”
Voted

7,014 —2,60,986
Supplﬁment&ry 2,78,00 ) 12,68,000 19 0

Amount surrendered dyy;
the year (March 1968) G 1,87.408

Notes and Comments

The saving which, ocourred under the gy “zT., Privy Purses and Allo-
wances o£ Rulers of Integrateq States a;gltf ufnlz,:?gnc% of t‘}rly'OiI' Relatives and
Servants”, was attributed mainly to non-finalisation of parwarish claims of the
in-mates of Udaipur House-hold, non-payment of Khanpan allowance to the
members of Tonk House-holq and non.adjustment of arrears of electricity dues
for Mazch 1967, which are 'p:lyab]e 'hy G’Jvf’rnment under Covenant on &ceount;
of free supply of electricit

dhpur Stat ¥ of the erstwhile Rulers of Bikaner, Jaipur and !
Jodhpur states,



- 71
GRANT No. XXXII. STATIONERY AND PRINTING (ALL VOTED),

Total grant Actual Excess(-+)
expenditure Saving(—)
_ : Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head"68. Stationery and
Printing”
Voted
Original 85,13,000 |
E 92,04,000 82,006,838 —9,97,162
Supplementary 6,91,000 |
Amount surrendered during the
yvear (March 1968) 10,46,550

The expenditure in the above grant does not include Rs. 62 (Charged)
met out of an advance sanctioned in December 1967 from the Contingency
Fund; the amount remained unrecouped to the Fund before the close of the
year by obtaining vote of the Legislature.

Notes and Comments

(¢) The expenditure in the grant did not come up even to the original

grant; supplementary grant of Rs. 6.91 lakhs obtained on 20th March
1968 thus proved unmnecessary.

(¢¢) Substantial saving occurred mainly under the following group-head.—

Group-head Total grant Actual Exoess (+)
; : expenditure  Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
@1, 2. Purchase of
Stationery
45.29
% 1.46 | 39.40 40.57 +1aq

7.35

R . e

The supplementary grant of Rs. 146 Jakhs obtained on 20th March 1968 to |

meet additional demand of supply of papers to paying departments proved
un-necessary; the provision was reduced by surrénder of Rs. 7.35 lakhs

1 G A = 3 R SARATE the surrender |
without assigning any reason on 30th March l_UFbS. Reasons IOf.
- (Rs. 7.35 la,%dm} and the final excess (Rs. 1.17 lakhs) are awsited.



-¥
S

s 4
GRANT No. XXXIII. FOREST i,
Total grant or Actual Excess (+)
appropriation expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “70. Forest”
Voted
Or ginal 1,14,20,000
7 . E 1,17,39,000 1,16,85,025 —b53,975
Supplementary 3,19,000 |
Amount éurrendered during the o
year
Charged
Origina: 1,000 . )
/ ¥ { 8,000 9,415 41,415
Supplementary 7,000 |
Amount swrrendered during the -
year

Notes and Comments

(#) The excess of Rs 1,415 in the charged appropriation requires regula,risal.:
tion. The excess related to the group-head ‘-1, b‘-.:bordmatf_: and expert staff
where the expenditure was Rs. 9,415 against the appropriation of Rs, 8,000.

(i) A case of sulstantia] saving under the voted grant is given below ;—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)

i (In lakhs of rupees)
@r.2. (i) Plan expenditura

11, Soil Conservation
0 17.30 :
I1 15.80 15.41 —0.39

R —1.50 |
50 sving of Rs. 180 lakhs was attributed to (i) reduction in plan Ceiling
(Rs. 1.50 lakhs) and (i) non-tilisation of funds fully pertaining to the Cham-

bal Project owing to late receipt of allotment from the Government of India
Rs. (0,39 lakh).

Dll]-jﬂg ]96{)-0’;; the Su\f’illg under this gI'Q‘I.IIJ-hB&d was Rs. 1.90 lakhs.



13
GRANT No. XXXIV. MISCELLANEOUS

Total grant or Actual Excess ()
appropriation  expenditure  Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
\Iajor Head “71, Miscellaneous”
Voted
Original 1,68,80,000

1,91,61,000 1,71,28,606  —20,32,394
Supplementary  22,81,000

Amount surrendered during the
ear (February 1968—Rs. 55,202

gnd March 1968—Rs. 14,53,031) 15,08,233
Charged
 Original . 12,000 |

Supplementary 20,000 { 32,000 10_,298 —21,702

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1968) 19,837

Notes and Comments

(i) Out of the total saving of Rs. 20.32 lakhs in the voted grant a saving
of Rs. 15.08 lakhs only was anticipated and surrendered mainly ih Maroh 19{;3’,-';
the supplementary -grant obtained on 20th March 1968 proved largely
UnNNecessary.

(#9) Substantial savings occurred under the following group-heads :—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lakh s of rupees)

1. Expenditure on displaced
B persons and minorities

(i) Headquarters Staff
0 5.74

R —3.50

Out of tho total saving of Rs. 3.60 Takhs, Rs. 3.50 lakhs which formed 61 per-
cont of the original ]l'rrovmson WOre ?urrem,lercrl on 20th March 1968; saving
was attributed to slow progress of works; reasons for the slow rogress
have not been intimated by the Controlling Officer, e

2.24 2.05 —0.19




74

: Actual Excess (+) ¥4
Group-head Total gla,! i expenditure Saving (—) |
(In lakhs of rupees)
Bl. 1. Expenditure on displaced persons
and minorities
(#) District Staff
IL. Expenditure in connection
with migrants and evacuees
0 8.00 i 1.89 —0.12
R ==5189""]
The antici

pated saving of Rs. 5.99 lakhs (75 per cent ?_Flpllol{zl‘i%laig 11;‘11?]‘;’;)
gion) which was reappropriated (Rs. 3.93 lakhs)/surrendered ﬂ-( S rari R
in March 1968 was stated to be due to late receipt of sanction fro
of India.
&6,  Grants-in-aid to Panchayat
Samitis
(1) Grants for other purposes
III. Free Fund

Plan expenditure

0O 10-00 l 2.04 2.094 e
R —17.06 : G
The original provision was # duead by Bis. 7.06 lahs by re appropriatic
on 50th March 1968; saving which formed 71 Iritaut ol o 0?}%;3:(:
provision was attribut:d to the post hudget d:cision to incur Exspunitis
through the agéncy of the Zila Parishads instead of the Panchayat Samitis.
AL 12. Grantsdn-aiq to Non-
official agencies for
running Panchayat
Raj Training Ceptres
(0]
il 0.60 0.60 .
P —100 |

The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.00 lakh (62 per cent of the original Pro-
vision) was _ surrend

ered on 27th March 1968 due to reduction in the num-
ber of training centreg,

ar, 1. Expenditure on aegoupt,

of State prisoners and
detenus

(i) Through the agency of
Police Department
(0] 4.50 |

2.00 1.95 —0.05
R ~2.50

‘Total saving of Rs, 2.55 lakhs formed 56 per cent of the original pro.



75

Group-head Total grant “Actnal TExcess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)

( In lakhs of rupees )

vision, Anticipated saving of Rs. 2.50 lakhs, Whic]} was surrendered on 30th
March 1968, was attributed to disbandment of Deoli Camyp on 1st August 1963
and non-drawal of personal claims of certain employces and non-receipt o

debits for railway warrants,

&7. Training
2. Officers Training School
0 6.81
5.87 5.54 —0.33
R —0.94 |

The gaving Was Mainly due to lesser number of R. A, 8. officers deputed for
training,

yy. EXpenditure written back from
‘103—(apital Outlay on
Public Works’

1. Write back of grants-in-aid
aid to municipalities for
construction of roads

0 12.42 12.42 9.68 —2.74

Reasons forsaving are awaited-

(i44) Special fund for cx-se?'!"f“”wn'_?_].le Xpenditure under the voted
grant, includes Rs.4.45 Jakhs paid a8, contribution  towapds the creation ©
fand for reconstruction and rehabilitation of ex servicemen. The rules
Zoverning the transactions in this fund have not heen intimated by the

overnment- No expengiture was, 1OV ;}ver,l meurred out of the fund during
the year and the closing palance of the Tund as 3]st March 1967 a.mounte(l
to Ry, 8.89 lakhs.
An account of the t-ra-nﬂﬂc‘-i;‘\’:i 01:11;11;3;0 193'];%8[_1

Uring + ri givel in
& No. e & the yearis gl
Statement - U of Rinance -



76

GRANT No. XXXV. OTHER MISCELLANEOUS COMPENSATIONS ‘\ND
ASSIGC A\IE\T'IS (ALL VOTED)

Major Head “76, Other Miscellan-

eous Compen-
sations  and
Assiohments”

Voted

Original 68,76,000
Supp]ementur}' 8,00,000

Amount surrendere

Year (March 1968)

during the

Notes and Commentis

The expenditure in 6

to Panchayat Samitis in lien

Total grant

Ras.

76,76,000

Actual
expenditure

Rs.

76,33,938

Excess (1)
Saving (—)

Re,

—42,062

1,12,501

he grant includes Rs. 42.18 lakhs poid as granfs.in-aid
of their share in land revenue,



77

GRANT No. XXXVI. EXPENDITURE CONNECTED WITH THE
NATIONAL EMERGENCY (ALL VOTED)

Total gruﬁt Actual Excess(+)
expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “78.A-Expenditure
connected with
the National
Emergency”’
Voted
Original 11,50,000
11,50,000 _ 9,71,461 —1,78,539
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1968) 2,14,000

Notes and Comments

Tho saving occurred mainly under the following group-h'éad:—-

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess( 4 )
2 expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

&1.2, (iii) Remuneration to
volunteers

9 2L 0.19 0.08 =017
R —1.92 |

. of the total saving of Rs. 2.03 lakhs (96 per cent of the original proyi.
gtOll}O;trving of Rs. 1.92 lakhs reappl‘oprmte_d (0.98 k}kh) and surrenlzlered
(094 lakh) on 30th March 1968 was attﬂbutfdteﬁmmly to non-holding of
frequent exercises and demonstrations as conte}llgg 4 (]1:")19_ to  poor response
from volunteers on account of non-payment of “Duty Daily Allowance” af

enhanced rate for want of Governmenb sanchion.



78

A

S
S T HOLDERS

Jo. XXXVII. PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION tI'O‘LAN‘D \ .
g%éh&h&%XABOLITTON OF THE ZAMINDARI SYSTEM (ALL VOTED)

" Tot ant Actual Txcess ()
N expenditure Saving (—)
Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major Head “92. Payment of Com-
' pensation = to
Land Holders,

ete. on the abo-

lition of the

Zamindari Sys-

tem”
Voted
n icr ] 3 " n.nﬂynnn
e 45 I| 350,00,000 96,36,334 —2,53,63,660
Supplementary 3 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1968) . _ 2,47,00,000

Notes and Comments

(1) The grant®closed with a large saving for the fourth year 1'1.} s.uci:essi.({)]n.. "[‘111:3
saving of Rs. 2,53.64 lakhs in 1967-68 was 72 per cent of th.e original provision;
the savings in the preceding three years are indicated below: —

Year Saving Percentage of saving
to the total provision
(In lakhs of Tupees)
1964-65 1,95.60 49
1965-66 3,15.94 62
1966-67- 1,94.76 57

(i) The unutilised provision during 1967-68 pertained to the fol}]ov‘nnig‘t::"ii:‘
group-heads; the savings were attributed to (i) less than target -'%"m et ]T?‘_a :
claims finalised by Sub-Divisional Officers, (ii) less payment of ¢ omp(n‘.‘-a ']-mt
a8 many jagirdars did noet turn up to receive payments and (1"]) 110113-1;\(30_1[1“
of jagir bonds from the Reserve Bank and cancellation of some bonds during
March 1968 owing to death of certain jagirdars.

Group-head Total grant Actual Saving
= ¢ xpenditure
(In lakhs of rupees)
(a) %1. 1. Payment, of Compensa-
tion by Contingent, hills
(0]
50.00 S0 2096  —0.04
R —29.00

The total saving of Rg, 20,04 lakhs formed 58 per cent of the original pro-
vigion.



79

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (-+)
expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
b) TT1. 2. Payment through bonds

0 3,00.00
82.00 7540  —6.60
R —2,18.00

Out of the total saving of Rs. 2,24.60 lakhs (75 per cent of the original
provision) Rs. 2,18.00 lakhs wore surrendered only on 25th March 1968,
sven so, o further sum  of Rs. 6.60 lakhs remained unutilised; this indicates

that the Department had not assessed the requirement accurately even towards
the ¢nd of the year.



80 _
GRANT No. XXXVIIL. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IMPROVEMENT OF

PUBLIC HEALTH (ALL VOTED) |
Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure  Saving (—)

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “94 Capital Outlay
on Tmiprovement of
Public Health”

Voted
Original 1.30,51,000 | !
| 5.21,31,000 5,27,67,910 +06,36,910
Supplementary  3,90,80,000 |
Amount surrendered during th
year (March 1968) 1,01,000

Notes amnd Comments

(#) The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 6,36,910; which
requires to be regularised. The supplementary grant of Rs. 3,90,80,000 obtain-
ed on 20th March 1968 proved inadequate. Re. 1,01,000 st‘u-rm'ulc:m{‘l on
80th March 1968 were also not available for surrender in view of the ultimate
excess over the grant.

(1) The excess of Rs. 6.37 lakhs was the net result of excesses Rs. 26,91

lakhs under 6 group-heads counter-balanced by savings of Rs. 20.54 lakhs
under 5 other group-heads.

(77%) A case of substantial excess is given below:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
81. Add-Pro-rata expenditure

on Establishment
transferred from
‘80—Public Health’
Plan expenditure

0 10.50 |

| 5.50 14..08 --8.68
R —b5.00 |
The actual expenditure (Rs.  14.08 lakhs) excecded the original budget
provision (Rs. 10.50 lakhs) by Rs. 3.58 lakhs; Rs. 5 lakhs reappropriated on
the 30th March 1968 due to lesser transfer of pro-rata expenditure from the _
Major-head ‘30—Fublic Health’,



81
Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (4)
expenditure Saving (—)

(L lakhs of rupees)
(Grant No. XVII) were not available for surrender and increased the uncovercd

expenditure to Rs. S8.58 lakhs. The excess was due to increase in share of
I

debit on account of  establishment charges transferred to this head in proportion
to works outlay.

(iv) Substantial savings occeurred mainly under the foll wing

grotps=
heads :—
Government  Works
g1. Water Supply Schemes
1. lixpenditure  on original
Schemes
Plan expenditure
O 96.00 | '
| 77.94 79.48 +1.54
R

—18.06 |

The saving of Rs. 18.06 lakhs which  was reappropriated on 30th March
1968 was attributed to lesser expenditure on Ajmer Water Supply Scheme,
In view of the final excess of Rs. 1.54 lakhs,  the roduction of provision by
Rs. 18.06 lakhs under this grmlp-lu:tui through re-appropriation proved excessive,
Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 1.54 lakhs are awaifecl.

*T. l;.]_)UIJHU Ht;uu] Posts in

Scheduled 21.5“)}5(;]101 lulL‘d
Tribes arecas

Plan expenditure

) 2.00 ;"
1.00 0.75 —0.25
R —1.00

The saving of Rs. 1 lakh sm.'rcl_}flert‘d on the 30th March 1968 was attri.
buted to less expenditure on Public Stand  Posts due 1o post bu lueb deeis’on
to ercct less number of stand posts.

=T, Add-Pro-rata expenditure on
Tstablishment transfert s
from “30-Public Health’
Non-plan expenditure

0 6.50 6.50 s —2.30
P IR E e Mo Jkhs (36 per cent of tho opriein: sovigion) was (]

The saving of Rs. 2.36 lakhs ( jsiE 2 he original provIsion; e

to decrease in share of debib l'_"m]alm“iq .i.“’m the major-head ‘30 Public Healtl

(Grant No. XVII) it proportion to works outlay



82

GRANT No. XXXIX. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF AGRTCUL-
TURAL IMPROVEMENT AND RESEARCH

(ALL VOTED)
Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “05, Capital Outlay
on Schemes of

Agricultural
- Improvement
and Research”
Voted
Original 31,41,000 |

| 85,75,000 1,02,77,705 +17,02,705
Supplcmcnt-ary 54,34,000 ]

Amount surrendered during
the year

Notes and Cum ments

(?) The expenditure exceeded the total grant by Rs. 17,02,705 which re-

quires to be regularised; the Supplementary grant of Rs. 54,34,000 obtained on
20th March 1968 proved inadequate.

(77) The eXcess oceurred mainly under the following group-heads, which
was attributed meurring  of expendityre in anti-ipation of jrovis‘on of

funds whic], were not provided:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (+4)

expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. Buring O} erations

I. Works executed through
Rajasthan Groung Water
Board

(i) ~ Ground Water Survey ang
Investigation Schemg

0 240 |

| 0.40 11.82 +2.42
R 7.00 |



83

Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess (4)
expenditure  Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees) *
®T.  Boring Operations

L. (i) Purchase of Machinery etec.

I. Deepening of Tube Wells
0 20.00 |

| 24.34 3378 +9.44
S 434 |
The original provision was augmented on 20th March 1968 by Rs. 4.34 lakhs;

nevertheless, the expenditure exceeded the total provision by Rs. 9.44 lakhs
(38 per cent of total provision). '

®T.  1(ii) II. Boring of Wells

0 4.00
S 10.00 14.08 18.16 1-4.08
R 0.08

The additional provision of Rs. 10.08 lakhs was obtained through supple-
mentary grant (Rs. 10.00 lakhs) /re-appropriation (Rs. 0.08 lakh) on 20th and
31st March 1968; nevertheless, the expenditure exceeded the provision by
Rs. 4,08 lakhs.



© 84

GRANT No. XL. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND EC'ﬂ\TOI\I]C 3
DEVLL()P\I]]I\T (ALL VOTED)

Total srant Actual Ext‘.('-‘%fﬁ (+)
expenditure Saving (—)
Ras. Rs. Rs.
Major Head 96, Capital Outlay
on Industrial
and Economic
Development ™
Voted
Original 1.69.70,000
: | 21374000  1,66,04577  —47,69,423
Supplementary 44.04.000 ! : :
Amount surrendered during the
year (February 1968 Rs. 35 ﬁ{, 000
and Marcl, 1968 Rs. 4393, 500) 46,89.500

Notes and Comments

(i) The saving in {}e orant r cent of
was Rs. 47.69 lakhs which was 22 pe
the total provision. Thq Supplementary m:mt of Rs. 44.04 lakhs obtained on

€
?n“lt“d”h 1968 proved Unnecessary in view of large saving under the
grant. o

(#7) In the preceding 6

years, o under this grant as
indicated helow @ — large savings oceurr g

Year

Savifs Percentage
= of saving
to total
provision
(In lalhs of
ripees)
1961-62 2467 99
0962-63
ik 38.40 36
1963-64 75.25 64
1964-65 69.11 63
1965-66 ! 46.47 a7

1066-67 2781 16



85

Actual Bxcess ()

~  Group-head Total grant :
expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
(zit) Substantial portion of the provison remained unutiliced under the
following group-heads:—

|
|

| Investment in Co-operative
Societies
Purchase of shares
) Through the agency of
I Co-operative Department
I, Co-operative Societies located
in other areas

, 0 R0.00 |
' | 16.96 16.96
' R —063.04 |
Provision is made under this group-head for accommodating expenditure
n investments in the share capital of Co-operative Institutions.
funds for the purpose are made available to the State Government in the form
if loan by the Reserve Bank of India which has laid down the criteria for deter-
nining the amount of further assistance required by the Co-operative ecredit
nstitutions to carry out their loaning programme. The saving of Rs. 63.04
akhs (representing 78 per cent of the original provision) was mainly due to less
pmount. of assistance received from the Reserve Bank of India for investment
in the share capital of Co-operative institutions.
1. Other Miscellaneous Undertakings o

Plan expenditure
1. Mineral Development
(i) Through the agency of

Director of Mines and

Geology, Udaipur.

Purchase of Machinery ete.

0 35.29 |

10.13 10.04 —0.09
R —25.16 |

Out of the total saving of Rs. 25.25 lakhs (71 per cent of the original provi-
sion), the anticipated saving of Rs. 25.16 lakhs surrendered in March 1968, was
attributed mainly to reduction in plan ceiling (Rs. 22.00 lakhs) and non-ap-
I!r-oval of details of plan provision by the Finance Department (Rs. 3.16 lakhs).

Expansion of Sodium Sulphate
Plant
(ii) Through the agency of Chief
Engineer P. W.D. (B & R).

o 252 |

[ O

; 1.10 1.52 1042
R —142 | 042

The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.42 lakhs (56 per cent of the original provi.



86

sion) reappropriated to other group-head on 30th March 1968 was :__utj;r'w
buted to non-utilisation of full amount for construction of buildings. T 1
v J
The final excess of Rs. 0.42 lakh was stated to be due to adjustment o
a liability releting to 1961-62 after close of the year.

() The entire provision remained unutilised under the following group-
heads ;—

8.No.  Group-head Provision Reaszons for saving stated
by the department

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. . Investment in Co-operative
Societies

1. 2. Co-operative Farming Societies

(®) FPilot Societies 1.10 Non-allocation of any assis-
; tance by the Government
e of India for these Centrally

sponsored schemes.

92, AT, 5. Univeraity Consume 1.00 Non-allocation of any assis-
Co-operative Stores tance for share capital con-
tribution by the Govern-

Flan Expenditure ment of India for these

Centrally sponsored schemes.

3. |1 Other Miscellaneous Under.
takings

L. Establishment of Teather 1.00 Non-establishment of Lea-

Tanning Factory. ther Tannery due to non-
receipt of clearance from the
Government of India owing
to non-finalisation of spe-
cifications of machinery by
foreign experts

Plan expenditure

(#) Rs.41.50 lakhs out of the savin. 8 indi i b d (i

; ted in notes (iii) and (iv)
above were reappropriated and utilised undef t}ﬁg:ﬁl;fhéad ¢ g7 14(i)-Debentures
floated by Rajasthan Central Co-operative Land Mortgage Bank Ltd., Jaipur.”

No provision had been made for the purpose in the original budget estimates.



2 g7

RANT No. XLI. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON MULTIPURPOSE RIVER

SCHEMES AND CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,

sMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS  (Commercial and Non-
- Commerecial)

ajor Head—98. Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes, 99. Capital
Outlay on Trrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Works (Commercial) and 100. Capital Outlay on Trrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works (Non-Commercial)

Total grant or . Actual Excess (+)
appropriation  expenditure Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
[bcd
Original 20,49,13,000 |
| 204913000 197486782 _74,26,218
Supplementary o | bt
pwount surrendered during the
AL (11&1‘011 1968) 2 04’00’000
arged
Original B |
1,000 S == 1000

Supplementary Looo |
nount surrendered during the
L’

Jes and Conuments :
)L expenditure fell short of the voted grang
:Dﬂ.(rt.)m{;i;g, hc}t{\i'ever, surrendered Rs. 2.04.00 ll‘i%khs Oll}v 3%‘5]1
(1) The saving occurred mainly under the fo
Group-head Total grant

74.26 lakhs; the
s March 1968.
OWing group-heads: —

Actual Excess
P : *S of rupees) 3
;. Capital Qutlay, ete.
@1. Bhakra Nangal Project
) TII a-Add-Expenditure on common
" works executed by other Govern-
ments and Agencies [
(0] Wi
R 14.60 | 14.60 e B
= 5 —e IY LU
Rs. 14.60 laks were rcappmprmt-ed 0111 30th Marel, 1963 ... . A
1€ On common works hut the actflﬂa bexpend;tum Ton or meeting expen-
o, (—)44,04 Jakhs on account of “"1"1;3'9 "cl\ of prenditlng the year was
ulting in final saving of Rs. 58.64 lakhs, reasons fo, v, . 7iTe of past years

Chambal Project el are awaited .
" Unit No, 1-Kota Barrage
) (#) Works
0 2.60 || 1.09
By s l which form
The total saving of Rs, 1.54 lakbs P399 Do et op il original

i

1.06 —0.03



88 “

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess |
expenditire Saving |

(L lakhs of rupees)

provision was attributed mainly to non-payment of compensation and n
execution of works due to mon-receipt of sanction from the Chambal Conts
Board.

Unit No. 3-Rana Pratap Sagar Dam

Plan expendiﬁurc
(¢) Dam and Appurtenant Works

4, BSuspense

0 1408 |
I 9.86 8.85 —1
R —422 |
(4) II Production
4, Suspense
0 66.07
: 1.50 0.09 —]
R —64.57 |

TI]C‘ savings were stated to be due to adjustment by transfer of expend
ture to W orks’. Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 1.01 lakhs and Rs. 14
lakhs are awaited from the Controlling Officer.

Unit No. 6- Jawabar Sagar Power Dam
Plan expenditure
(¢) Dams and Appurtenant Works
1. Works

0 1,13.12
7139 75.64 o1
—3513

e un}lc] 0ted saving of Rs. 8573 lakhs was  attributed to glo;

I,rogrels o) “]rﬂ works, Reasons for the slow progress and details ¢

works have nr_;t. ’ten intimated, Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 1.75 lak}
have also not been furnished by the Controlling Officer.

I.]} ]Qf‘s:iﬁﬁ and 1966-67 also there were savings of Rs. 10.01 lakhs af
Re. 68.06 lakhs respectively under his group head.



80

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (4)

expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
99. Capital Outlay, ete.

1. 1.2. Rajasthan Canal Project
Plan expenditure

i. Expenditure in Rajasthan
(f) (777) Interest

0 2,590.37 |
R 2,690.37 - |

The entire provision under the group-head remained unutilised; this was
stated to be due to non-capitalisation of interest charges on loans from Govero-

ment of India for financing Rajasthan Canal Project; reasons for non-
capitalisation are awaited.

®1.2. 1. Major and medium
Irrigation Projects
Plan expenditure

(7) 9. Gurgaon Canal
z. Works in Rajasthan

0 17.68 |

13.23 12.89 —0.34
R —435 |

The total saving of Rs. 4.69 lakhs (27 per cent of the provision) was stated

to be due to slow progress of works owing n.ainly to abolition of Gurgaon Canal
division from 1st July 1967.

(k) #i. Share of Common Works
0 40.00 |
R [—40.00

The non-utilisation of the entire provision was attributed to non-recept
of accounts for adjustment from the Punjab Government.

100. Capital Outlay, etc.
@r.l. Flood Control Works
Plan expenditure
(¢) (iv) Chambal Anti-Water
Logging and Drainage Works

0 21.04 |

12.04 9.17 —2.57
R —9.00 |

The anticipated saving of Rs. 9.00 lakhs (43 per cent of the original provision)



e

80
. '} ;":I@‘:‘df‘ h d : -,_ : g Total rﬂ.nt Actual Echﬂs (+)
ERA AT ,rf_:ﬂ_’p- R ¢ expenditure Saving (—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
was attributed to

() non-sanctioning of scheme by State Technical Advisory Board
(Re. 6.00 lakhs); :

(#) abolition of two sub-divisions (Rs. 1.5) lakhs); and

~ (1) imposition of restrictions on new purchases (Rs. 1.50 lakhs).

‘Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 2.87 lakhs have not been furnished.

() - (i) Add-Pro-rata charges
transferred from ‘44"

0 640 |

244 1.93 —0.51
R —3.06

The anticipateq savin : iginal provi-
: saving of Rs. 3.96 lakhs (62 per cent of the original p
S100) Was - attributed : NP i to less
expenditure on woplg %0 less adjustment o pro-ratt charges owing

(111) Certain other tioned
cases w ants . d are mentione
8?;_(')“‘. Reasons for the & here substantial saving occurre
1CCTE ;—

aving have not been furnished by the Controlling

SI\O  Group-head Total Total saving
centage to
provision

(In lakhs of rupees)
98. Capital Outlay, ate.
1. ‘&t Cyunbal Project
LTI, Transmissiof. . )
1 Worls 2.68.00 49.78

(19)



S.No. - Group-head

Unit. No. 6 Jawahsr Sagar Dam-
Dam and Appurtenant Works

2. 4. Suspense 85.46
99. Capital Outlay, etc.
3. w1 1. 3. Beas Project 3 40.00
FT. 2. Major and Medium '
Trrigation Projects
4. 1. Par'ati Irrigation Project 1'._30
5. 8. Orai Irrigation Project 5.00 b&
6. 11. Add-Pro-rate charges trunsferred
from the head “44” 7.12
100. Capital Outlay, ete.
#wT7. 2. Minor Irrigation Works
7. Q) Add-Pro-ratt charges .
transferred from ‘44 12.45

Total

provision

al

Total saving
and its per-

- centage to

provision.

( In lakhs of rupees)

- _' 3592
@)

56.16
(17

rH

113
(87)
1.22
@1)

1.81
‘(25)

e o
2.18
(18)

~ (iv) In the following two cases the reduction of provision by re-appro=
priation of funds on 30th March 1968 proved to be in the wrong lirection.

Group-head Total grant Actual

98. Capital Outlay, ete.
g1, Chambal Project
TIT-Transmission

2. Establishment
(0] . 19:98 |

R —2.86 |
100. Capital Outlay, ete.

&'. Irrigation Works of Permanent
Improvement in Scarcity Areas
Plan Expenditure

(it) Kali Sindh Project
6) 3.90 |

|
R 1,087

expenditire

(In lakhs of rupees)

17.12 23.31

262 4.43

Bxecess (+)
Saving (—)

4+6.19

+181

The EL"'“!I} pxp;-LC“f"'I"-\“ ix ecded cthe tlrigin{ 1 proy ision by Rs. 3.33 lakhs B.-ﬂd



o (D

I Actual Exct'ss (#__

Group-head Total grant e ot )
| (In lakhs of rupees)

Rs. 0.53 lakh

jation of fund®
ki ) -d by re-appropria tut
- r. Th rovision was IEdllC(.:d Y i at rem&u}]ﬂg
amounting to Rs. 22;;(;31(1;2 aenla Rs. 1.28 lakhs owing to certain posts
'vacant and slow

; : ing the uncovere
progress of works respectively thus increasing :
expenditure,

ovision subs-
(v) In the following cases the expenditure exceeded the provis
tantially, I

2 1d have
n View of the saving under the grant additional funds cou
been provided by re-appropriation to cover the excess.

(a) 98. Ca.p]tal_ Outlay, ete,

W 4. Chambal Project. .

vances to other Gm‘ernmenlﬁ
and Agencies for Common works i
0 ' 2,30.00 +2.30.

. - : d represents the

The debit of Rs. 2,70.00 lakhs under this 'grOUPt'};?a?ndigf to Madhya
Pt re of loan_assistance gi¥ea byGavernment debite! to this group-
Pradesh Government for common works. The amount, s oF the fnaniolal eas
hea 1 by pe: “Contra credit to ‘O Public Debt’ after 010(;8\:-31'1111101113.
to exhibit the a', o' nt of loan received from (‘entral 0

99. Capita] Outlay, etc,

- ®L.L 2. Rajasthan Canal Project

Plan expenditure
i. Expenditure in Rajasthan
2. Establishement

(b) (i%) Chief Engine,

gineer,
Rajasthan Canal Project g
.6.
0 61.23 61.23 68.86 e
(e) 3. Tools and Plant
+1.65
0 7.36 7.36 9.01
(d) 4. Suspense
22.32
0 40.08 | 10.08 62.40 % |

k2 : not been
: sk covered have
Reasons tor the excesses and theip remaining un



X 93
:
'tnighed.

(vi) Suspense transactions:—The expenditure in the Grat:? mc'lndf;s
s, 1 93.00 lakhs under the group-heads pertaining to Suspense”,
he nature of transactions recorded underthe minor head Suspense” under
s grant has been explained in item (v) Notes and Comments below F}aha
Ppropriation Accounts of Grant No. XXVI. Trrigation, Navigation, tim-
\nkment and Drainage Worlks.

An analysis of “Suspense” transactions accounted for m this grant during
367.68 is given below together with the opening and closing balances under
1e different “Suspense” heads.

Uspense head Opening  Debits Credits Net Closing
balance  during . during actuals  balance
the year the year

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) 98. Capiial Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes

Purchases —b5,70.10 4.35.61 2,35.95 1,99.66 —3,70.44

Stock 4.11.64 3,97.99 515056 —1,17.08 2,94.58

Miscellaneous Fublie

Works Advances 5,77.47 3.20.49 3,31.97 —11.48 5,656.99

Workshop Suspense 38.59 20.33 8.64 11.69 50.28
ToTAL 45760 11,7442 10,91.61 82.81%  5,40.41

(i) 99. Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works (Commercial)-1-Productive

Purchases —2.41 92.21 16.79 75.42 79 01

Stoclc 77.10 6,39.73 6,45.31 -—BE8 71.52

Miscellaneous Publie

Works Advances 92.98 2,10.13 2,08.21 1.92 94.90

Workshop Suspense 5.77 26.87 2473 214 7.91
ToraL 1,73.44 9,68.94 8,95.04 73.90%% 2.47.34

*The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Re. 83.96 lakhs. The
difference of Rs. 1.15 lakhs is under reconciliation with the department.

**The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. 40.85 lakhs. The
difference of Rs. 33.05 lakhs is under reconciliation with the department.



94
0
Suspense head Opening  Debits Credits  Net Clo

balance  during during actuals  bale
the year the year

(In lakhs of rupees)

(vi2) 99. Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainag
Works (Commercial)-2- Unproductive

Purchases f—0.21 0.03 0.05 —0.02 '-—0.

Stock b 11.62 30.97 21.94 9.03 20.

Miscellaneous Public

Works Advances 2.39 2.06 1.97 0.09 2

Workshop Suspense 0.06 o o o 0
ToraL 13.86 33.06 23.96 9.10% 22

100. Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainag
Works (Non-Commercial)

Purchases 0.82 1.20 0.42 0.78 1.1
Stock —0.90 14.31 1484  —053  —I
Miscellaneous Publie
Works Advances 0.20 1.10 0.92 0.18 0.
Workshop Suspense s .s o e

TorAL 0.12 16.61 16.18* 0.43%* 0.f

*The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. 8.52 lakhs, The
difference of Rs. 0.58 lakh is under reconciliation with the department.

*#*The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. 0.33 lakh. The
difference of Rs. 0.76 lakh is under reconciliation with the department.



95

GRANT No. XLII. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS

Total grant or Actual Excess (4)
appropriation  expenditure  Saving (—)

Rs. - Ra. Rs.
jor Head ““103. Capital Outlay
on Public Works”
pol
Original 3,39,77,000 |
| 3,66,50,000 3,60,33,188 1-12,83,188
Supplementary  16,73,000 |
ount surrendered during the

v (March 1£68) 4,47,041
arged X
Original
| 75,000 73,702 —1,298
Supplementary 75,000 |

nount surrendered during the
w

stes and Comments

() The excess of Rs. 12,83188 in the voted grant requires Sk
e ‘Upplementary grant of Rs. 16.73,000 obtained in Mamhrigg%lgns?ﬁ?:d
wdequate. In view of the ultimate excess over th-e grant, the mrrenlzier of
;. 4,47,041 on 30th March 1968 also proved unjustified.

(#%) The excesses occurred mainly under the following group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure  Saving (—)

(I‘ﬂ» lakhs of rupﬁea}
1. 8. M edical
Plan expenditure

O 46.98 |
54.00 5678 1278
R 7.02 | j
The final excess of Rs. 2.78 lakhs was stated tol'e due mainly to accelerated
rogress of Medical Colleges at Jodhpur and Bikaner as well as Primary Hea;.lth
yentres in Jaipur and Jhunjhunu Districts.

11. Animal Husbandry
Plan expenditure

5 13.61 | 15.60 18.59

SR 1.99 |

The final excess of Rs.
progress of works,

2.99 lakhs,



96

Total grant Actual Excess [y

Group-Lead ;
B expenditure Saving? (-

(In lakhs of rupees)

@r. Original Works—

('ommunications

Plan expenditure
0 89.70
S 11.37 | 1,03.50 1,09.41 4-5.9]
R 243 |

{The excess was attril uted to adjustment of past liabilities and ‘accelerated
[progress of num‘l.er of works and the completion of more worls during 1967-68
itself owing to limited allotment under Roads Sector during 1968-69.

Non-Plan expenditure

0 1.77
| 2.50 4.50 42,00

R 0.73 |

The final excess was stated to I'e mainly due to execution and completion
of works of widening of roads to {acilitate transportation of equipment of
the Rajasthan Atomic Power Project.

{.n the case mentioned below, the reduction of provision by re-appro-
priation proved in the wrong direction.

&1.12. Industries
Plan expenditure
0 4.84
4.50 5.60 +1.10

R —0.3¢ |

The excess was attributed mainly to incurring of expenditure b

; y the Water
Works Df:{_)a.rbment, Bikaner without any budget provision (Rs. 0.99 lalch) m:?d
accelerated progress of works of Industrial Estates at Bikaner (Rs. 0.11 lakh),

(i1¢) Tmportant cases of savings are given below:—

1. 1. Land Revenug
0 5.00 |
3.78 3.47

The total sayi_ng of Rs. 1,53 lakhs formed 31 per cert of the original
ision. The angelpgl-te_q saving of Rs. 1.22 lakhs was surrendered gon ?I-’(;tol‘l
March 1968 on tl.e basis of trend of actual expenditure ow ing to slow PrOgrens

of WO k8.



97

Group-head - Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure Saving (—)
(In lakhs of rupees)
#1- 3. CGeneral Administration
8 ' 22.20 |
e 1.00 | 13.00 14.07 1.0
R —10.20 | ' g

. The anticipated saving of Rs. 10.20 lakhs (45 per cent of the original pro-
vision) reappropriated on 30th March 1968 was attributed to non-recei tp of
anection for mew works under rental housing scheme. The redgctign
of provision proved excessive in view of the ultimate excess; the final excess was
stated to be due mainly to accelerated progress of continuing works of quarte
ander the rental housing scheme for which there was presai;g demzmdq e

7. Grants-in-aid

O 10.00

|
|
| 6.15 6.08 0
R —3.85 | i

The saving of Rs. 3.85 lakhs (38 per cent of the origina ision) =
yriated/surrendered on 30th M&I'ChPfigﬁB was Ht&tcgg t-oll?:ogl?: n)mﬁpt‘
jon-sanction of grants to Municipalities owing to non-fulﬁlmenty of
onditions by the grantees regarding cligibility of grants; iz, meeting 60
ent cost of works from their resources, submission of l;tilis::tion eﬁiﬁcaptzg
i C.

1. Add-Pro-rata charges trans-
ferred from Demand No.
“XXVII, Chargeson Build-
ings and roads (Combined)
Establishment and Tools
and Plant”

. 1. IEstablishmont
Plan expenditure
0 27.90 |
| 24.22 24.61 1039
R —368 |
The saving of Rs. 3.68 lakhs reappropriated on 30th March 1968 was
tributed to slow progress of Plan Works.

1. 2. Tools and Plant
| Plan expenditure

8.40 '
R 871 | |

Additional funds (Re. 3.71 lakhs) were obtained through re-appropriation



a3

on 30th March 1968 to accommodate nticipated additional expenditure unt.lv}
Major head °50. Public Works’ (Grant No. XXVII). The actual expenditure,
however, fell short of the total grant by Rs. 1.21 lakhs which was stated to be
due to decrease in share of debits transferred from ‘50. Public Works' in propor-
tion to works outlay,

(iv) Substantial savings also occurred under the following group-tieads :(—

8. No. Group-head Provision Saving Reasons
(and its
percentage
to pro-
vision)

Un lakhs of rupees)

L®114.  Stationery and Print- 175 1.69 |
e (97 Due to late receipt of
ol We]fa.l'-e A Iadministratiw: sanction
Plan expenditure 1.69 1.69 | against mnew items of

I

1 .
(100) | expenditure.

I

3#&i.15(i) TLechnical Praining
Centres S
isaidtpenditure 9.12 1.89 Due to dropping of
(21) certain works on ace-
ount of insufficient
provision in 1968.69.

L (.15(iii) Employees State
Insurance Scheme
lan expenditure 3.06 986 Due to non-receipt of

(94) sanction against new
items of expenditure.

-



3 GRANT No. XLIII. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER WORKS
(ALL VOTED) '
Total grant Actual Excess ()
expenditure  Saving (—)
-~ Rs. Rs. Bs
Major Head 109. Capital Outlay ;
on Other Works™
Voted
Original 12,000
i 12,000 3,988 oy
Supplementary ! ‘ il
Amount surrendered during the
vear (March 1968) 7.400

GRANT No, XLIV. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON ROAD AN AT AT
TRANSPORT SCHEMES D WATTR

( ALL VOTED )

T'otal grant Actual
t-xpeﬂ(]ltnr(a F:i:rsli {“I‘%
e
Rs. R, R
; s,
Major Head ©114. Capital Outlay
on Road and Water
Transport Sechemes™
\.-' ot ad
Ol‘igjunl 210,000 |
| 2,10,000 77,000
Supplementary | . —1.32,996
Amount surrendered during the
vear (March 1968) s
;35,000

Notes and Clomments

This orant provided for expenditure of State - Road
After the ?m-ma,t%(m of the Rajasthan State Road Tl'af::;,){;?:‘t '%‘Pa-l‘tmﬁnt.
(with effect from lst October 1964). the work  relating : “Orporation
of buildings ete. was retained by the Governments it was stated that t;ltms)t"-'f’ctlon
when Cmnpleted would be hrmd_ec] over to the Corporation and ¢ m-u—- hlllldings
i’l“-"at“d f‘].t,i]('r as l(lan or Cﬂ.plta-]. Cost ‘-h(‘l"t’"f_)f

1.33 lakhs (63 per cent of “N_" Oviging] ;
of construction of htuh]ing' feiv ll.‘l*m'lainn) WAS
about its location by the Rajasth S station at

an Stﬂtc Rﬁﬂ(‘]-

_Thu ﬁa\-i]]g of ]{b‘
attributed to non-taking up
Ajmer fop want of decision
' ways authority.



100

GRANT No. XLV. PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENS[ONE
(ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess (+)
expenditure  Saving (—)

Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head “120. Payments of

Commuted Value
of Pensions”

Voted
" Origina! 280,000 |
. | 7,560,000 7,81,393 +31,393
Supplementary 470,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1968) ] - 50,000

Noics and Compnen

The expenditure exceeded
regularisation,
India’ and w

the voted rant by Rs. 31,393, which requires
The excess oceurred under the group-licad ‘FT-Payment in
as due to finalisation of more cases.



101

GRANT No. XLVI. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
GOVERNMENT TRADING (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual EXCBSS( +)
expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “124. Capital Out-
lay on Schemes of
Government Trading”.

Voted
Original 29,82,54,000 |
| 29,82,56,000 24,5876,001 —5,23,79,099
Supplementary 2,000 |

(Token)

Amount surrendered during the
year (February 1968 Rs. 86,60,000,

and B'I{l‘['(}h 1968 Rs. 4,47,62 698) 5,3":,22,698

Notes and Comments

(1) The expenditure fell short of the
lakhs. Substantial savings also occurred
indicated below:—

voted grant by Rs. 5,23.79
during preceding three years as

1964-65 10,52.87 lakhs
1965-66 1,74.93 lakhs
1966-67 2,39.33 lakhs

(9) Substantial saving occurred under the following group-heads:—
Group-head Total grant Actual Excess( +)
expenditure  Saving(—)

In lakhs
&', Grain Supply Scheme ( of rupees)

1. Procurement, distribution
and price control

o 16,07.55 |

12,39.84 12,39.92 +0.08
R —3,67.71

The anticipated  saving of Rs. 3,67.71 lakhs (23 per cent of the original

provision) reappropriated  (Rs. 1,6831 lakhs) and surrendered (Rs. 1,99.40



102

\gi
g Total grant Actual Excess(+) /
e o expenditure Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
lakhs) on 30th March 1968 and 31st March 1968 respectively was attributed
to lesser allotment of imported wheat by the Government of India.
&1.2. Purchase of Coarse grain by
the State Government

0 21245 |
[ 1,79.96 1,80.29 +0.33
R —92.49 |

The Saviﬂg of Rs. 92.49 lakhs (34 per cent of the original provision) surre-
dered on 30th March 1968 was explained as due to lesser purchase of coarse

grain from Food Corporation of Tndia owing to good harvest during 1967-68.
M. 1. Purchase of Seeds

@ 1,90.00
1,20.00 1,14.23 577
. —170.00 |
The anticipated

saving of Rs. 70.00 lalkhs, rea-ppropriatcd (Rs_lS,ll lakhs)/
surrendered (Rs. 56.89 lakhs) in March 1968 was attributed mainly to lesser
purchase of sugarcane and ol seeds due to discontinuance of the Sugarcane
Development Scheme ag g measure of economy and non-availability of guality
oil-seeds respectively. The eventual saving of Rs. 5.77 lakhs was stated to
be due to non-purchase of ful] quantity of cotton seed (Rs. 3.66 lakhs) and
hybrid seeds (Rs. 2.11 lakhs) owing to late receipt of testing report from the
National Seed Corporation. i

. 2. Purchase of Fe rilizers

0 5,50.00

| 4,70.50 4,79.88 +9.38
& —79.50 |
Surrex}de.r of Rs. 79.50 lakhs on 80th March 1968 on account of lesser
release of fertilizers by the Government of India proved excessive in
view of the ultimate €xcess of Rs. 9.38 lakhs; the excess was attributed to
adjustments of debits receiveq ; .rch 1968 or unt of supply of ferti-
liser (Rs. 8.78 lakhs) ap m March 1968 on acco

d transportation charges (Rs. 0.60 lakh).
1.5. Scheme for purchage ang

distribution of rayy mate-
vials, agricultural jmple.
ments and spare partg

0 25.00 | 2
2370 29.02 32
R —1.30 i

In view of the final excess of Rs.5.32 [glchg (22 per cent of the total grant), the
surrender of Rs. 1.30 lakhs made on 30th March 1968 due to lesser purchase



103

Group-head Total orant Actual Excess(+)
expenditure  Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

of raw materials proved to be in the wrong direction. Reasons for the final
excess are awaited.

gT. Jaipur Milk Supply Scheme

0 31.50 |
22.94 923.07
R —8.56 +0.13

The anticipated saving of Rs. 8.56 lalchs (27 per cent of the oricinal o)
sion) surrendered on 30th March 1968 was explained as due to no];i.g;,g:ﬂgﬁi?y
of cow’s milk in sufficient quantity.

1. Wool Trading Scheme

1. Non-plan expenditure
0 1,52.50 |

R —91.60 } 60.90 63.86 42,96

The anticipated saving of Rs. 91.60 lakhs (60 per A
9 :L:?l T Edercd (Rs. 86.60 lakhs) and rea-pprgﬁﬁaf:(? tof Ighe original pro-

vision

Fcbruzzry 1968 and March 1968 respectively was attributeq t( 8. 5.00 lakhs) in

of wool. TReascns for the eventual excess of Rs. 2 9g Iak}? lesser purchase
RS are  awaited.

&1. 2. Plan expenditure

0 5.95 |
4.25

I
R M| _ 4.00 025

Of the total saving of Rs. 1.96 lakhs (46 per eent, of b

Rs. 1.71 lakhs was surrendered on 30th Marc} e total provision),

f the Wool-grading Cenlres at Ajmer, Udal- 1968 owing to non-

funetioning of the Centres are awaitegq fml,ﬁm;] an(lc Bﬂ-rnlner.
he  Controlling

the sa ving of
functioning ©
Reasons for non-
Officer.

1.7, Poultry Feed Mixture

0
0.01 | 5.50

: | ' bl —1.03

R 549 |

rant of B 00 (labhsimay i
¢ ingredients required fq, the tained on 20th
Preparation of

A token supplementary g
v Marcy, 1968 for purchase ©



104

Group-head Total grant Actual Excesa(+)
expenditure = Saving(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)

Poultry Feel Mixture. Rs. 6.49 lakhs were also provided through re-appro-
priation on 23rd March 1968 for the same purpose but funds to the
extent of Rs. 1.00 lakh were surrendered on 27th March 1968 due to lesser
demand of mixture from poultry breeders; the actual expenditure, however,
fell short by Rs. 1.03 lakhs; reasons for the final saving of Rs. 1.03 lakhs
are awaited.

B1-  Material and Equipment re-
ceived under Colombo Plan

1. Australia—Paper for Text

Books
0 2.00 |
£ —2.00 |

The non-utilisation of the entire provision was attributed to non-receipt
o aper irim Australia.

Fit. Scheme for Control of diseases

1 L. National T. B. Control
Programme
) 1)) |
2.53 2.53 ol
R —1.47 |

The saving of Rs. 1.47 lakhs (37 per cent of the original provision) was
attr:buicd to receipt of lesser drugs under the programme.

(iii) Rs. 1,66.17 lakhs out of theabove savings were reappropriated
and utilised under the group head “@r. 3-Purchase of indigenous wheat and
rice by the State Government for buffer stock.” The initial provision in thig
group head was only Rs, 10 lakhs,



106

- PUBLIC DEBT (ALL CHARGED)
Toi-a! Actual Excess (4)
appropriation  expenditure  Saving (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Tajor Head “0, Public Debht”
Sharged
Original 53,11,97,000

_ 1,72,97,86,000 163, L
Supplementary 1,19,85,89,000 | B Sl

qmount surrendered during the year
February 1968 Rs. 432,42186330
- . 2,21,72,
wmd March 1968 Rs. 2, ) 2.44.20000
Notes and Comments

(1) Rs. 9,39.63 lakhs out of the total appro

riation c e
put only Rs. 2,44.20 lakhs were surrendered in Feﬁmary unﬁmﬁi% ulxé%%ﬂ:sed,

(i7) The saving occurred mainly under the following group

-heads :—
Group-head Total Nt
appropristion  expenditure Fs:ﬁ?isg o
In lak
1. Debt raised in India (I lakhs of rupees)
#71. 1. Permanent Debt

Loans bearing interest
Rajasthan Jagir Resump-
tion, Compensation and
Rehabilitation Bonds

0 2,50.00 |

2,25
R —25.00 || % 2,23.17 27,88

. » Bavi
dered on the Ist February 1968 was anticipated g of Rs, 2248 lakhs surren-

2 on t :

expenditure. The balance saving of Rs, 252 lakhstlég}})?asm slimad 9 b bial

on 80th March 1968 to other group-heads wag os f was r?a.pl?rop'nat_fed

of Jagir claims by the Revenue Officers to whop, the J 0 delay in finalisation

consequent on the reorganisation of Jagir Depa-r’rmontagll‘ work was entrusted
The final saving of Rs. 1.83 lakhs wag gty .

"nments by the Jagirdars, Iibuted to less drawal of instal-



%

!

106

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess g
expenditure Siwing (—

(In lakhs of rupees)
In 1964-65, 1965-66 and 1966-67 also, there was a saving of Rs. 48.5

lakhs, Rs. 48.89 lakhs and Rs. 70.46 lakhs respectively v dcr the gre up-hon.:i.
#T. Debt raised in India :
2. Floating Debt
0 20,00.00 )
1,37,26.33 1,30,32.40 —6,93.9.
S 1,17,26.33 |

Provision under this group-head is made to accommodate the repayment
of Ways and Means Advances and temporary overdrafts taken from the Reserve
Bank of India etc. The supplementary grant of Rs. 1,17,26.33 lakhs was
obtained on 20th March 1968 to cover gross transactions with the Reserve
Bank of India ete.

The saving was stated to be due mainly to un”oreseen and uncertain nature
of these transactions which depend on overall budgetary position of the State
Government,.

%1. Debt raised in India 3

3. Loans from the Central

Government =

; _ |
0 30,22.67 | |
S 2,69.56 | 30,61.00 30,61.00
B —2,21.23 |

The saving of Rs. 2,21.23 lakhs surrendered on 30th March 1968 g
attributed to non repayment of a loan from the Government of India pending
the decisions of the latter about conversion of the loan into grant durip
the year (Rs. 1,69.90 lakhs) and non-payment of instalments of Pfincipali
to Government of India of ad hoc loans in absence of terms  and conditiong
of their repayment and non-acerual of instalments owing to NOD-Teceipt; .
of certain other anticipated lpans N

4 1—...._‘-... o oy



107

MMRANT No. XLVII. LOANS AND ADVANCES BY STATE/UNION
TERRITORY GOVERNMENTS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant | Actual TExcess (1)
expenditure  Saving (—)
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Lajor Head “Q. Loans and
} Advances by
r State/Union Ter-
ritory Govern-
ments”
Voted
Original 29,71,01,000 | _
| 20,71,03,000 25,73,74,545 —3,97,28,455
Supplementary 2,000 |

(Token)

Amount surrendered during the
year (October 1967-Rs. 3,75,000,
February 1968-Rs. 53,49,480 and
March 1968-Rs. 5,46,45,871) 6,03,70,351

Notes and Comments
(%) 'Thc gra,—ni(; closed with a lm:go saving for the third year in succession;
the saving of Rs. 3,97.28 lakhs was 13 per cent of the total provision. During

1965-66 and 1966-67 saving of Rs. 67.10 lal Q 9. i
occurred under this grant. J7.10 lakhs and 98.24 lakhs respectively

(4) Surrender of Rs. 6,03.70 lakhs made during the year was in excessb
\]23.-2 06.42 lakhs of the amount that v itugl] y i)i%mn;ee ﬁiilﬂabui: lfc,: surmny:

3

der.

441) Provision made under the ; ! :
sta,nigialgy unutilised:— fOHOng group-heads remained sub:
S. No. Group-head Provision Savings Reasons for the savings
(Inlakhs (Inlakhs and remarks.
of rupees) of rupees
and their
percentage
; to the
provision)
1. 1.3 (i)-i-Short term loans 8,00.00 5,78.00 Mainly loss grant of
(72%) loans to Panchayat
Samitis for seeds and

fertilisers.
2. .3 (iil) &. Pumping sets 61.39 920.39 Mainly due to reduction
(489%) in Plan ceiling.
°,. ®N3.43i)E Improved 1.50 1.46 Mainly due to non-ad-
agricultural (97%) justment of cost of
implements implements  supplied

owing to late receipt
of acceptances from the
Panchayat Samitis.



108

Reasons for th ﬁ

S.No.  Group-head Provision Savings (In
(In lakhs takhs of savings anl remark
of rupees) rupeesand
their per-
cenbage to
the provi-
sion)
4. w13.i.(iii) 7 Persian Wheels 4.00 1.90 | Mainly due to reductior
(47%) |in Plan cejling ang
non-transfer of ~loans
5. ®1.3.i.(ili) T.Construction by the Treasury Offi-
of Wells 50.00 27.81 cers to the Personal
(55%) Deposit  Accounts of
6. &1.3.i.(iii)g, Construction Panchayat  Samitis
and repairs owing to non-submis-
of annicuts 6.13 2.97 sion of loan bonds by
and channels (489%,) the Samitis,
7. ®1.3.i.(iii)§. Deepening of
Wells 19.74 8.99
(45%)
8. &1.3.1.(3iil)7, Tube Wells 1.00 1.00  Mainly due to reductjon
' (1009%,) in Plan ceiling,
9. ®1.3(iv)[-Construction  of | The entire provision was
godowns for farming | surrendered on 30th
Societies 2.06 2.06 | March 1968; the Con.
10. @1, 3(iv)II. Medium and (100%) | trolling  Officer ox.
long term logns to [pl_a-iucd that the pro-
Cooperative farming _ vision could not he
Societies 2.20 2.20 utilised owing to the
(100%) | post budget decision of
the Government of
India that the Spate
Government would
meet the g}q]endl‘tul.c
from their own, Plan
| ceiling but no amount
could be provided oyt
of the Plan c-ei]ing,
1. & 5.Loans and Advances Due to late receipt of
to Displaced Persons  17.00 447 sanction from the (.
: (269,) vernment of India £,
payment of agrieyy,.
ural loan and busip
loan to migrantg ang
evacuees of Indo Py,
istan  conflich  1gap
(Rs. 1.05 lakhs), Regg,,_
ns for the final sayiy,
of Rs. 3.42 lakhs ap0
awaited.
12, ®1.6(i)-Famine Advances 25.00 23.44 Mainly due to lesg dost
(939%) mand for loang OWing s

to good rainfall,



g% No. Group-head

14-

15-

22-
ki 25

20-

1. 6 (ii)®F. Installation of
Pumping Sets

FT.6(vi) Development of
Rajasthan Cang]
Area-Plan expendji-
ture-Loans for By].
locks/Camels.

%1.7(ii) National Loan
Seholarship
Plan expenditure

.7 (vil) Rural Industria.
lisation

®1.7(ix) Loans, 0 Market
Committees

&1.7(x) Loans for Low Tn.
come Group Hoygin
Scheme g
plan » Copendityre
m.7(xi)ILoa$e%n. Miges,
ncome Groy
in; SC]leme pHOUS-
plan expenditure
®.7(xiv) Loans o thns
sumer Co-operative
Stores
Plan expenditype
.:+y Loans to Ras
xiil =
1,7 (xxiil) than St-a.tea]gs
operative By 0-
Plﬂ'n.expe“diture
.1, Hous® o iding
“AdvenC,
Qe Agbher Advances

Provision
(In lakhs
of rupees)

20.00

9.00

4.10

80.00

4.50

44.50
4.00

108

Savings Reasons for the
(In lakhs savings and 1emarks
of rupees
and their
percentage
to the
Pprovision)

3.75 Controlling Officer inti-
(100%,) mated that the entire
provision was surren-
dered owing to post
budget decision to
instal pumping sets
through the Famine
Department instead to
sanctioning loans for
the purpose.

1.21 Due to non-receipt of
(97%,) demand for loans.

8.70 Mainly due to less
(43%,) number of applications
for renewal of loans.

2.02 Due to less release of
(2294) assistance by  the
Government of India.
1.33 Mainly due to filing of
(329,) writ petitions by the
traders against  the
construction of market
yvards.
25.61 | Dueto less allotment
(499;) | of funds for the pur-
| pose by the Life In-
| surance Corporation
46.91 | of India.
(58%) |

248 Due to reduction in
(65%,) Plan ceiling.

2.00 Due to less receipt of
(269) loan assistance from
the Government of

India.
9.30 | Due to less demand
(209,) | for loans from Govern-

3.98 | ment Servants.
(99%) |



115

(iv) In the following case surrender of funds made on 30th March 1968

proved to be in the wrong direction and a substantial portion of the expendi-
ture remained uncovered:—

Group-head Total grant Actual

Excess
expenditure
; (In lakhs of rupees)
#1.6.%(i) Loans to Rajasthan
State Electricity Board
Plan expenditure
o 13,68.00 |
| 12,50.40 14,74.07 2,23.67
R —1,17.60 |

The final excess of Rs. 2,23.67 lakhs was 18 per cent of the net provision.
Reasons for the excess expenditure are awaited from the Department.

(v) A portionof the savings in the above group-head was reappropri-
s}xtei and utilised under other groap-heads. Some majo- instances are indicateq
helow:—

(i) ®1.7(xvii) Loans to Rajasthan
Kraya Vikraya Sangh

0 3,00.00 |

| 4,60.00 4,60.02
R

0.02
1,60.00 |

~ The original provision of Rs, 3,00.00 lakhs was augmented by re-appropri-
ation for granting more loans to the Sangh for purchase and distribution of
more fertilisers,

(ii) ®7. 7. (xxiv) Loans to Rajasthan Central
Ch-operative Land

Mortgage Bank Limited
(0]
20.00 20.00
R 20.00

The loan was paid in January 1968 to serve as interim finance to the
Baik for granting long term loans to ageiculturists for improving irrigation
resfouress, g

iy 9

"



APPENDIX

(Referred to in sub-para 4 below the Su o
by Grants and Appropriations at page 10) mmary of Appropriation Accounts

Grant-wise details of estimates and actuals i \ :
in the Accounts in reduction of expenditure. als in respect of recoveries adjusted

Number and name of grant
or appropriation

VIII.

IX.
X1T.
XTT1I.

XVII,
XVIIL
XX.

XXITV.

W

XXVIL

XXVII,

XXVIII.
XXIX.

XX XII.

Sales Tax

Parliament, State{Union

Territory Legislature
General Administration
Police

Miscellaneous Depart.-
ments

- Public Health

Agriculture
Co-operation
Miscellaneous Social
and Developmental
Organisations

Multipurpose River
Schemes

Trrigation, etc.
Public Works
Famine Relief

Pensions and other Re.
tirement Benefits and
Commutation of
Pensions

Stationery and Printing

Budget,

estimates

Rs.
11,43,000
15}363000

2,19,000
42,54,000

83,50,000
2,89,000
7,25,000

77,000

896 5,000

27,85,000
2,01,60,000
1,93,00,000

3,000

11,00,000

Actuals

Rs.
12,19.614
13,73,296

3,19,781
58,45.013
48,28,412

49,556,472
24 209

9,30,901

76,131

24 31,492
1,96,22,545
1,93,00,000
5,741

5,76,407

Actuals com-

pared with

Budget esti-

mates

More (+)

Less (—)

Rs.

--76,614

—1,62,704

--1,00,781
—27.88,087
45,74 412

—85,94,5628
—9,64,701
-1-2,05,901

—77,000

7,838,869

—3,53,508

—5,37,455

42,741

—5,23,593



112

el |
Number and name of grant Budget Actuals ACt“?li .‘iim' {
: iati ati g pareéd wil i
or appropriation estimate Budget esti- :
mates ‘
More () i
Less (—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.
XXXIV. Miscellaneous 6,77,000 1,77,500  —4,99,500
XXXVI. Expenditure connected 3,89.000 2.90.414 —98,586
with the National
Emergency
XL. (apital Outlay on Tndus- P, 2,07,625 +2.07,625
trial and Economic De- !
velopment |

XLL. Capital Outlay on Multi-  8,23,04,000 18,14,60,472 +9,91,56,472
purpose River Schemes ¢
and Capital Outlay on
Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage
Works (Commercia] and |
Non-Commercial) I

XLII. Capital Outlay on Publie 60,54,000 54,50,141 —6,03,859

Works

XLII. Capital Outlay on Other  15,00,000 939,685  —5,60,315
Works

XLV. Payments of Commuted

2,80,000 7,81,393 +5,01,393
Value of Pensions

XLVI. Capital Outlay on 30,11,04,000 24,63,76,270 —5,47,27.730
Schemes of Governaent

Trading

—

CJOTAL 46,19.48,000  49,71,93,50% +3’52’45'50P5




A, age
Gi)

10
14

16

17
18

21
22
23

24

35! ERRATA _
Appropriation Accounts, 1868-69 of the Government of Rajasthan

Reference For Read o
Table of contents, li : itorial Political Pen- XXX. Territorial jand
inglle) - e e Political Pensions’
Grant No. XLI., figure in last  2,32,33,819 2.39,33,819
column. P 3
Sub-paragraph 2, Table, §. No. 3 XLV.:Payment . XLV. Payments.
Sub-paragraph, 7, line 6 . sceount ; accounts
Grant No. VI, Notes and Com- large larger
ments, last line = i
Explanation below §. No. 5 of issue p + issue price of
SnOto (ii), line 2 x .
.no. Bof note(ii) o . " = on page
Note (i), line 2 W expleais Bﬁn:ep II'gtissm;ion of loans smortisation of leans
! aised raised )
Guide mark of group-head I 2 G'T’g
ptlmr appropriations’
Explanation,” line 5 pp opition appropriation
' line 6 A ° from
' line 7 ot not
*» line 7 bette ment Dattorment
e line 10 dte S date
" line 11 lons loans :
1 line 12 Clorpration ©  Corporagtion
Grant No, X. S 2 400
surrendarcg Charged, amount 2,40 4
Grent No. XT. note (i), Guitte II 2 . w2
mark of 2 Distriot’ Jails
Esl‘hl“m'lm} below group-head non-adjusment non-adjustiment
gY-1.” line
Ex])lgnation below s : :
Y ) group-head . th ir their
Tl=(1)" line 8 ! 2
8. N .]ine 1 | wing owing :
« No. and guide mark (2) Border (o) =1-(2) Border
gxlﬂanntion line 5 from bottom battalions battalion
xR][ nation below group-head (43 per cent (54 percent

|ar-2", line 1
\g e
Note (1ii) table, heading of Total grant or appropria- Total grant
Column 2 tion

Ex::lﬂ-r‘:r!iun” below group-hesd note (iv) below note (iv)
= 1. I (ii)" lines 3 aund 4 ;

Grang Ny, XTX ' Notes and Comments Delete (i) before the word ‘Substantinl™ 7
X*Planation below group-head expenditure on Mainte- exponditure cn mainte-
®14 (i) line 4 Nanost nance

Nota (ii) line 2 Co-opérative 00-0prative

Grant No, XXIII, Notes and Comments Dolete (i) before tlLe word ,Saving’

Note (ii) line 1 oceured oceurred

Note (vi) (4) sub-para 2, line 2 closing halance closing balances

Guide mark of 1 (4) Executive T-1 (4) Executive 1 1. (4) Executive

Note (v) line 9 Fine the total grant

1\:oto (i) line 1 P?(jt';l Ig';nsion” *85. Pens%ons"

Note (ii) line 1 of sub-paragraph? transaction transactions

Note rii) line 4 man jagird&rg many jagi]_'da.ﬂ

Notes and Comments Insert (i) before the word ‘The’

line 4 from above (iii) (i)

last line ca_t.erpiuﬂr‘ Cat ﬁrpi]]a‘f

Explanation below  group.head on 23rd March 1666 on 23rd March 1948
Lo EEY-2 (i) line 2 additional allocation due to ' additional

allogation



Page Reference

£9
G2
95

a7
99

100
102

104

S, no, 7 figure in column No. 4

Table (iii) below note (v) figure of
closing balance against “Ppr-
chase’ ;

Note * (iii) explanation below
group-head (a) T 9, line 4

" Notes and Comments, line 2

Explanation belaw 8. No. (3)
line 1 :

8. no. 1 Note (iii)

8. no. 4 of note (i) ,Column 5

Explanation of B. no, (d) of ncte
(i), line 1

F or 5 1 ad
,40.00 2,40
0.305 & on Zog1
the saving The saving
require requires
RS. 1.35 lakhs Rs. 1,35 lakhs
&T.Procurement &T-1.Procurement

Insert (i) between the words Mainly and mnop< .
adjustment

laons loans

I



COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
_ 1958

Printed by (he Superintendeny

Government Central Fress, laipur.
1853

R
Sl
a9 >
as'8



